
 
Descendants of George Maggs 

 
 

Generation No. 1 
 

1.  GEORGE1 MAGGS1 died 2.  He married ANN (MAGGS)3.   
 
Notes for GEORGE MAGGS: 
They were Quakers 
  
Child of GEORGE MAGGS and ANN (MAGGS) is: 
2. i. SARAH2 MAGGS, b. Abt. 1645. 
 
 

Generation No. 2 
 

2.  SARAH2 MAGGS (GEORGE1)4 was born Abt. 1645.  She married EDWARD MAYO4 02 Sep 1666 in parish 
church of Christ Church, in Barbados5.  He was born Abt. 1650. 
 
Notes for EDWARD MAYO: 
According to H. Mark Whitely, the Mayos came to the U.S. from England via Barbados. 
 
Edward was a long-time Clerk of the Court and prominent Quaker in Pasquotank Co., NC 
 
Mayo was a Quaker.  Goodwell says he appears to have left Barbados for Charlestowne in Carolina.  
Records show he and his wife owned 750 acres on the Ashley River in 1678.  Edward arrived in Albemarle 
without a wife but with four children. 
 
Patrick Henley and his wife Mary were in Barbados when the Mayos were there. 
 
Who is the Edward Mayo mentioned in Virginia Land Records, Broaderbuns CD, who was transported to 
Nansemond by Robert Bennett 1635?  See page 553. 
  
Children of SARAH MAGGS and EDWARD MAYO are: 
3. i. SARAH3 MAYO, b. Abt. 1668; d. Bef. 1729. 
 ii. ANN MAYO. 
 iii. ELIZABETH MAYO. 
 iv. EDWARD MAYO5, b. Abt. 1676; d. 16 Aug 1724. 
 
 

Generation No. 3 
 

3.  SARAH3 MAYO (SARAH2 MAGGS, GEORGE1)6,7 was born Abt. 1668, and died Bef. 17298.  She married (1) 
VALENTINE BIRD9.    She married (2) JOHN CULPEPPER10 23 Aug 168811.    She married (3) PATRICK 
HENLEY12,13 Abt. 1692.  He was born Bef. 1642 in England (or Ireland), and died 28 Feb 1698 in Friends 
Burying Ground, Philadelphia, PA14,15,16.  She married (4) MATTHEW PRITCHARD17 09 Mar 169917,18.   
 
More About SARAH MAYO: 
Fact 1: Sarah Mayo, widow of John Culpepper 
Fact 2: called the "much married lady" 
 
More About VALENTINE BIRD: 
Marriages: 1st is Bird 
 



Notes for PATRICK HENLEY: 
These are the Family Tree Maker Notes Pages of Lyford Hale (lyfordhale at gwandrw dot com): 
 
PUBLIC RECORDS 
 
A Patrick Henley shown in census Albemarle Co, NC, 1696 
 
GENEALOGY IN PRINT - BOOKS AND LIBRARY COLLECTIONS 
 
North Carolina Hist. Society, The Quarterly, June 1968, says Patrick came to America 1642 and settled in 
Philadelphia.  His tombstone bears the date of his death, 2-28-1698.  For more, read on ... 
 
Just to demonstrate that research isn't necessarily correct just because someone has collected a large mass 
of data: 
Cranford Collection, Forsyth Co. Public Library, Winston-Salem, NC, says Patrick came from England 
1682 to Pennsylvania with wife, Sarah.  According to Goodwell,  his first wife was Mary Scott, who gave 
birth to a daughter in 1686 (see below).  Cranford material also says Patrick and Sarah came to Philadelphia 
with William Penn Oct 20, 1682, on the Welcome. The Welcome Society does not list him.  Cranford says 
Patrick's brother, Robert Henley, was Lord Chancellor of England in 1682.  This too seems to be lacking 
proof.   
 
From Asheboro, NC, Public Library, Barbara Grigg Collection, a letter written March 27, 1974 to Barbara 
Grigg (a Henley researcher)  by Marian Henley Goodwell (Mrs. Kenneth A. Goodwell, 206 Henley Road 
South, Richmond, Indiana 47374, Oct 1988.  Following material is also from Goodwell, author of "Our 
Henley Grandfathers."   First is "a progress report" of her research, then follows excerpts from her book: 
 
Goodwell writes in her letter to Grigg: "Most of the established dates ( I present) are from Quaker Records.  
A 'headright claim' made by Patrick in 1693/94 names his deceased wife as Mary, and lists but one 
daughter, Mary.  Therefore Elizabeth and John were probably children of Sarah, to whom Patrick was 
married by 1693/94.  Anne's birth date is from a Quaker Record and all the children are associated with 
Sarah, widow of Patrick, in later records.  The earliest record which could refer to Patrick is found in 
Hathaway -- the death of a 'Mr. Henley,' 9.4.1691. This could logically refer to his first wife and be a 
mistake in copying or recording.  'North Carolina Higher Court Record shows a debt Patrick owed 'to your 
wife's funeral, to the trouble of you and our wife's sickness, to paling your wife's grave.'  The debt was to 
Francis Heartly whose will was probated 5.2.1692, so the debt had to be incurred before that while he was 
still living. 
 "The two volumes of North Carolina High Court Records give us a wealth of references to Patrick.  On 
7.10.1692 he was sued by Henry Jenkins, and in 1693 by Joseph Hallett.  He served as a juror 3 times in 
1693, 3 times in 1694, 3 times in 1695, and once in 1696.  Beginning 2.6.1694 Sarah is mentioned as his 
wife, and many times thereafter, usually in connection with suits brought against them concerning her 
former husband, John Culpepper.  In 1694 Patrick petitioned for ownership of the plantation on which he 
lived.  In 1695 he was appointed auditor of the estate of Adam Gamball, mariner.  Other suits in 1693 and 
also in 1697-98 would seem to indicate his knowledge of ships and sailing.  One document mentions him as 
Master of the 'Jane & Sarah,' a vessel sailing from North Carolina in 1698.  On 7.24.1696 Patrick gave 
Daniel Akehurst, a prominent resident, his power of attorney, and appears then to have removed with his 
family 'from this Government' to Philadelphia. 
 "Patrick's will was made the same day in July, 1696, in Albemarle, N.C., leaving his estate to his wife 
unless she 'die before her return from this voyage,' then naming his children including 'to child wife now 
goes with'.  Since Anne was not born until 1698, Sarah probably lost the baby mentioned in the will.  Or if 
Anne's birth date is New Style, 1.1.1698 could have been Old Style 1697 and be this child carried in July, 
1696. 
 "A Philadelphia record shows Patrick paid rent (tax) there in 1697 or 1698.  Also in Philadelphia his 
wife, Sarah, settled three debts after his death, for 100 Pds., 12 Pds. adn 85 Pds.  A Quaker record in 
Philadelphia establishes Patrick's death - a record of his burial copied into 'an account of the Burialls of 
such as are not friends within this Town of Philadelphia - the record of friends being distinctly taken in 
another place of this Book.'  Date 2.28.1698. 



 "Patrick's will was administered by Sarah in Philadelphia 5.20.1698.  Since she was living, his 
property would have all gone to her, including his 'estate either in Europe or America.'  There also exists in 
Philadelphia a partial inventory of his possessions taken after his death, dated 4.20.1698 ... 
 "A 1698 or 1699 land survey petition in North Carolina indicates Patrick's heirs did own land in North 
Carolina.  If Sarah made a trip to England concerning property there, no record it it has been found. 
 "Two 1694 court records in N.C. indentify him 'Patrick Henley of Precinct of Pasquotank.'  In 1696 the 
power of attorney action is from 'Patrick Henley of Roanoke.'  (Roanoke was a contemporary name for 
Edenton in Chowan County.) 
 "From the above facts we might assume that Patrick Henley was a man of some resources - an estate 
in Europe as well as America, land owned in Pasquotank and Chowan Counties, debts incurred, and debts 
paid, Master of a sailing vessel.  Most of our information about him is after he was married to Sarah and 
there is always the possibility that the money and property were hers.  John Culpepper was the son of an 
established family and no doubt left his wife some property.  We also know Patrick was not a Friend at his 
death, though his wife, Sarah, was from a Quaker family, and all his children were Friends later.  He 
sailed at least one ship and other records show further knowledge of and traffic with mariners and 
shipping.  He was living in North Carolina in the Albemarle region by 1692, removed to Philadelphia in 
1696 and died there in 1698. 
 "The Albemarle region of North Carolina was sparsely settled at that time.  There were no villages or 
settlements - just 'landings,' swamps and some cleared 'plantations'.  Transportation would have been 
principally by boat so knowledge of the sea and ships would have been normal.  It was a barter society with 
tobacco the most valuable currency, and corn and potatoes also being important crops.  One debt Patrick 
was to pay in 'wheat at the next ensueing crop'.  Marriages were early and remarriages quick, for it was 
unsafe for single women.  It is likely that to serve as juror in the Court, as Patrick did, one had to be a 
freeholder - own a certain amount of land.  Although the Court records of him are over just a few years, 
that is perhaps because none, or very few, have survived from earlier years.  Since dates are before 1752 
when 'Old Style' changed to 'New Style', slight discrepancies may be due to this ..." 
 
Untrue "Family traditions,"  as mentioned in Goodwell's letter to Grigg: 
That Patrick sailed from England to America on the Welcome in 1682. 
His brother Robert Henley was Lord Chancellor of England. 
Patrick arrived in America in 1642. 
 
Another tradition Goodwell mentions without comment as to accuracy: Patrick was Irish because of the red 
hair prominent in the family.  The following is from her book: 
 "For Quakers, a forefather who arrived on the Welcome with William Penn is analogous to another's 
pride in being a Mayflower descendant. The Welcome Society, founded in 1906, has researched some 300 
claimants and found only 60 likely to have actually come on the Welcome.  Patrick is not even among the 
claimants and there seems to exist no evidence so far to support the family tradition. 
 "There is nothing in in early Philadelphia records to point to Patrick's presence there until 1697 or 
1698, when he would have come from North Carolina. 
 "Since many Albemarle families came first to Virginia and then traveled to North Carolina to settle 
where more land was being opened up and was available, one could consider that possibility with Patrick.  
Perhaps -and probably - by coincidence there are the following interesting facts:  A Reynolds Henley 
settled in James City County, VA (the Williamsburg area) in 1661.  There are records of just one son, 
Leonard, who remained there.  He married an Elizabeth Richardson, and one of their grandsons was 
named Patrick.  Our Patrick's will, 1696, was witnessed by a Stephen Richardson, and a Stephen 
Richardson the same day witnessed the court request Patrick made to give Daniel Akehurst power of 
attorney for him. 
 "There was also a Peter Henley who was Chief Justice of the Province of North Carolina in Edenton in 
1757 (his death).  His son John claimed land in England at 'Abbot's Wooton, Dorset.'  An Esajah Henley 
was a legatee in a Chowan Precinct court case earlier. 
 "'Trueblood Family in America' says Patrick's sister, Ellinor, married Stephen Scott in Pennsylvania.  
They moved to Pasquotank Co., NC circa 1700 with Patrick's widow and children where Stephen m/2 
Elizabeth Jordan, and d. 1710.  This seems to support the theory that Patrick came to Philadelphia first 
since he had a sister there. 
 "'History of Perquimans County' says Elizabeth Jordan, daughter of James and Elizabeth (Ratcliff) 



Jordan (who were m.1688), m. Stephen Scott of Pasquotank County, NC.  This Elizabeth Jordan couldn't 
have been born before c1690, but could have been 15 by 1705 to marry Stephen Scott who first married 
Ellinor and who d. 1710. 
 "Mayo family records say Elizabeth, daughter of Edward Mayo and sister of Sarah, m/1 c1698 Stephen 
Scott who died in 1710.  This could be Stephen Scott who m/1 Ellinor Henley, if the dates are somewhat 
wrong. 
 "Patrick's will, written in 1696, mentions brother-in-law Stephen Scott.  Either Ellinor Henley or 
Elizabeth Mayo as Stephen's wife could make him brother-in-law to Patrick. 
 "To further complicate the situation, Patrick's 1696 will was witnessed by both Ellinor Scott and 
Elizabeth Scott in Albemarle, NC, and Ellinor Scott was present in 1698 when the will was administered in 
Philadelphia. 
 "This is a progress report written for the purpose of giving general information.  It is not meant to 
include all the facts or to be specific in detail ... my purpose has been to summarize Patrick's story in 
narrative style, using sources generously shared with me by others ..." 
 
This following is from the book later produced by Marian Goodwell: 
Patrick spelled his name "Henly."  Most after him used the "e." 
 "The earliest as yet discovered information about Patrick Henly places him in Barbados in 1686 when 
he and his wife, Mary, had their daughter, Mary, baptized in the Parish of St. Michael. The following year, 
on May 30th 1687, Patrick Henly and Thomas Henly witnessed the will of a Henry Leeland of the town of 
St. Michaels.  The Island of Barbados had been occupied by the British since 1605 and was a prosperous 
sugar-growing colony.  It was a popular stop over for vessels sailing from England before they proceeded 
to the American coastal ports.  As early as 1680 the Council and Assembly of Barbados petitioned the 
Lords of Trade and Plantations in England: 'People no longer come to Barbados, many having departed to 
Carolina, Jamaica, and the Leeward Islands in hope of settling the land which they cannot obtain here.'  
Patrick and Mary his wife were in Carolina by 1691, perhaps for this reason.  
 "Mary died in the Albemarle area of Carolina in what is now Pasquotank Co, NC.  The date of 
September, 1691, is found in Hathaway, and it is confirmed by a debtor bill against Patrick filed later in 
the North Carolina courts: 
 - to your wife's funerall 
 - to the trouble of you and your wife's sickness 
 - to paling your wife's grave. 
 "Mary, wife of Patrick, is named in his headright claim.  These claims were made for colonization 
purposes.  A settler was entitled to fifty acres of land not only for himself but for each person whom he 
imported to Carolina.  Patrick's list also included a second Mary Henley, his mother.  This was not his 
daughter for children could not be named.  Both Mary Henlys were also listed by a neighbor as 'Mr. Henly' 
wife and his mother,' confirming this explanation. 
 "With the use of the above record, we can assume that Patrick arrived in Carolina sometime between 
1687 and 1691, with his wife, Mary, his small daughter, Mary, and his mother, Mary.  Some family stories 
mention a sister, Ellinor Henly, who married Stephen Scott, but this is unlikely.  The story persisted 
because Stephen Scott was named Patrick's brother-in-law in his will -- not because he was married to a 
mythical sister of Patrick, but because Patrick's second wife and Stephen's wife were sisters.  Stephen had a 
sister, Ellinor Scott, who appears to have lived for a time in Patrick's household.  Of such are the makings 
of 'traditions.' 
 "Family legends usually say that Patrick Henly came from England.  'Henley' is a common name in 
England.  There is a city named 'Henley on thames' and in Stratfor on Avon Shakespeare's birthplace is on 
'Henley Street.'  Although Patrick was probably from England, the occasional legend that he came from 
Ireland is credible with such a given name. 
 "The far northeastern section of today's North Carolina where Patrick Henly lived was settled by 
trappers, traders and adventurers coming from Virginia beginning in the 1650's and 1660's.  It was known 
first as Virginia's "Southern Plantation" and then as the "Albemarle."  The government was in the hands of 
eight Lords Proprietors - absentee feudal landlords living in London.  The settlers suffered under unfair 
laws and taxes as well as self-seeking appointed rulers and the early years of the colony were marked with 
disorders, confusion and violence.  This area was referred to as North Carolina as distinguished from 
Charles Towne which was in South Carolina. 
 "Patrick Henly, since he brought his family with him, certainly came to Carolina seeking land and 



opportunity.  He lived in Pasquotank County along the broad Pasquotank River in the Newbegun Creek 
area south of the present day Elizabeth City.  This was a sparsely settled area having no towns, no public 
buildings, no churches and only paths communicating and traveling almost entirely by water.  The colony 
was remote from the rest of America, the route to the outside being through the dense and hazardous Great 
Dismal Swamp to the north or by sea to the east.  Ships faced a difficult passage through a no longer 
existing inlet in the shifting sands of the Outer Banks into the Atlantic Ocean. 
 "Sometime near the end of the year 1692 or early in 1693 Patrick Henly 'Entermarried with' Sarah 
Mayo, widow of John Culpepper, a man whose name survives in history notorious for his participation in 
Carolina's Culpepper Rebellion in 1678 and 'never in his element but whilst fishing in troubled waters.'  
Sarah was the daughter of Edward Mayo, a Justice and long-time Clerk of the Court and a prominent 
member of the Society of Friends (Quaker) in Pasquotank County, North Carolina. 
 "From the time of his marriage to the widow Culpepper, Patrick was involved in dozens of Court 
actions concerning his affairs.  Most if not all of them were in defense of or as a result of his wife Sarah's 
inheritance from her late husband, John Culpepper.  Patrick was named administrator for Thomas 
Clancy's estate because John Culpepper had been his 'greatest creditor.'  He was issued a warrant for 1100 
acres of land in Pasquotank County for which he used the 'headrights' of twenty-two persons all but four of 
whom may be traced to Sarah's inheritance from her first husband.   ..." 
 
 
The Cranford Collection has a letter from "Mrs. Duncan," a genealogist and author, which quotes Patrick's 
will as stating: "I give unto the child that my wife now goes with al, if it be a boy two Negroes, if it be a girl 
one Negro, either boy or girl ..." so Sarah was pregnant in 1696.  Mrs. Duncan says English records do not 
"uphold" the tradition that Robert was Lord Chancellor of England. 
 
GenealogyLibrary.com 
Tennessee Cousins   
Page 331  
THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE HENLEY FAMILY IN VIRGINIA IN THE EARLY DAYS  
It is impossible to give an accurate and detailed account of the earlier development of the HENLEY 
FAMILY in the Colony of Virginia, as it gradually established itself through the three original ancestors 
who appear on these early land records. Of the three HENLEYS mentioned in the early land records, 
evidence points to the THOMAS HENLEY as the ancestor of the family here being discussed.  
 THOMAS DODSON, who patented a tract of land in NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY in 1650, 
claimed the headrights of 24 persons whom he was supposed to have brought into the colony. Among them 
were THOMAS HENLEY, and MARY LINTON, RICE JONES and RICHARD NEIMS. The location of 
his patent did not necessarily indicate or determine the location of the emigrants whose names were 
attached thereto. We know that Rice Jones and Richard Nelms located in Lancaster and Northumberland 
County where they are found long afterwards. We also KNOW that the LINTONS settled in Lower 
Norfolk, with MOSES LINTON, the head of the tribe; and since, also long afterwards.  The Lower Norfolk 
records show plenty of HENLEYS there, we think it almost conclusive proof that since THOMAS 
HENLEY and MARY LINTON were on the same Dodson patent, the HENLEYS and LINTONS both 
settled in Lower Norfolk. This conclusion is bourne out by later entries on the records.  
 NEIGHBORS of the HENLEYS and LINTONS in Norfolk were THOMAS BULLOCK and Ensign 
THOMAS KERLING (Wm. & Mary 25; page 36). KEKLING was 24 years old in 1637 and BULLOCK 
was 28 in 1640. Both were heads of families and had children. JOHN RICHARDSON, another of their 
neighbors was 20 years old 1640, RICHARD FLEMING settled on LITTLE ORK. in Lower Norfolk in 
1643. (Nugent - p. 147.) By the end of the century, around 1700.  We find the FLEMINGS, KEELINGS, 
RICHARDSONS and BULLOCKS all residing within the bounds of St. Peter's Parish in King & Queen 
County, showing an ??dus of all these families to that section of the colony, where they had taken up lands 
and established plantations. Meantime there had been intermarriages in these families, and in a generation 
or two we find them related. As for the HENLEYS, they multiplied and replenished, and the "LOWER 
NORFOLK ANTIQUARY" by James, shows numerous members of the HENLEY family still living in 
LOWER NORFOLK COUNTY for many generations, and among names bourne by the family which 
appear on these records were CHARLES, JAMES, THOMAS, JOHN, JESSE and MOSES HENLEY. 
January 28, 1792, JAMES HEATH was married to SARAH HENLEY. The Heaths were related to 
CHRISTOPHER GARLINGTON, mentioned in the Dodson patent in 1650 with THOMAS HENLEY. The 



"Lower Norfolk Antiquary" shows the interesting item that one "URSULA HENLEY, was a witness in the 
famous "witch trial" of GRACE SHERWOOD, in PRINCES ANNE County (once a part of Lower 
Norfolk)in March, 1705-6."  
 GEORGE KEELING, called "Captain" on the New Kent Records, married URSULA FLEMING, and 
had a daughter URSULA KEELING. URSULA FLEMING, the daughter of CHARLES FLEMING, a 
generation later, married to TARLETON WOODSON, etc. LEONARD KEELING who appears in James 
City County in 1651/2 as a land owner, is believed by some to have been a brother of URSULA FLEMING 
and GEORGE KEELING. The KEELINGS picked up the name LEONARD, from their kinfolks and 
Lower Norfolk and Princess Anne neighbors, the HENLEYS - into which some of them had married - 
though we are unable to find the record of such a marriage. That it actually occurred is self-evident, in the 
light of the history of the several families thereafter. And so we conclude;  
 THOMAS HENLEY, who came to Lower Norfolk (or Princess Anne, which was once the same) 
married, possibly a Reynolds, daughter of KLIZA REYNOLDS (b. 1619) who was a widow and 41 years 
old in 1658. They had a son REYNOLDS HENLEY to whom a patent was issued in JAMES CITY 
COUNTY, which had been due by on assignment from THOMAS HOLLIDAY, who had come to 
NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY with the HENLEY emigrants, as heretofore related.  
 Thereafter, on October 26, 1694, this Reynolds Honley lands was patented to his son LEONARD 
HENLEY. And that is where our present HENLEY FAMILY of Virginia, begins.  
 This LEONARD HENLEY, who obtained his James City lands by patent in 1694, and/or his 
descendants shortly thereafter, probably removed to NEW KENT COUNTY, where they joined their 
relatives and former associates, the KEELINGS, BULLOCKS, FLEMINGS and RICHARDSONS, and 
there took on more kin -the DANDRIDGES.  
  Page 331  
   
OTHER RESEARCHERS 
 
From the Web, using Netcom, 2-21-99, Clarice H. Mitchell, clarice@mail.tima.com or www.v11.com/ ~ 
jensenet/henley/clarice.htm 
Patrick Henley was a Quaker.  Probably born in Ireland.  He was a red-headed Irishman.  He sailed a ship, 
"The Jane and Sarah" between Philadelphia and Elizabeth City, NC.  He died Feb 28, 1698. in Philadelphia 
and left a will dated 24 July 1696 in Albemarle Co, NC, but filed in Philadelphia.  He had a brother and a 
sister: Robert Henley who was Lord Chancellor of England and Ellinor Henley who married Stephen Scott. 
 
NEED TO SORT AND MOVE 
 
A Peter Henley came from London by authority of British Government and was made Chief Justice of 
North Carolina.  He died April 25, 1738 and was buried Edenton, NC. 
 
"Was browsing the Ships list under Ref. Penn.archives 2:17 ships to Penn & Oaths of Alleg. l727-1775 and 
found Patrick Henly sailed the Hope Sept.   23, 1734 , master was Daniel Reid or Reed. from Rotterdam to 
Philadelphia. Says he was 21. That would make him born in 1713. Have not found anything like this 
before.  Did you find the papers I ask about?."   Lillie Swartz Henley 
 
  
Child of SARAH MAYO and JOHN CULPEPPER is: 
 i. SARAH4 CULPEPPER. 
 
  
Children of SARAH MAYO and PATRICK HENLEY are: 
4. ii. JOHN4 HENLEY I, b. Abt. 1694, Pasquotank, NC; d. 30 Apr 1728, Pasquotank, County of Albemarle, 

NC. 
 iii. ELIZABETH HENLEY19, b. 12 Jun 169520; d. 10 Mar 1719; m. WILLIAM EVERIGIN21,22,23, 15 Sep 

171123. 
 
Notes for ELIZABETH HENLEY: 
Goodwell says Elizabeth died 10-3-1720. 

 



5. iv. ANNE HENLEY, b. 01 Jan 1698, Philadelphia, PA; d. Abt. 1726. 
 
 

Generation No. 4 
 

4.  JOHN4 HENLEY I (SARAH3 MAYO, SARAH2 MAGGS, GEORGE1)24,25 was born Abt. 1694 in Pasquotank, NC, 
and died 30 Apr 1728 in Pasquotank, County of Albemarle, NC26,27.  He married ISABELL NEWBY28,29 09 
Nov 1716 in At house of Gabriel Newby, the bride's father, Pasquotank, NC30,31,32, daughter of GABRIEL 
NEWBY and MARY TOMS.  She was born 28 Oct 169732, and died 03 Aug 175832. 
 
Notes for JOHN HENLEY I: 
These are the Family Tree Maker Notes Pages of Lyford Hale (lyfordhale at gwandrw dot com): 
 
PUBLIC RECORDS 
 
Quaker records:  
John took his certificate to marry from his church in Pasquotank to Isabel's in Perquimans.  John was an 
active member of Pasquotank MM. 
Meetings were often held at his house. 
1716, 11, 9. John of Pasquotank in the County of Albemarle married Zibell (Isabel) Newby, at dwelling 
house of Gabriel Newby  
 
NC abstract of Wills  1690-1760: 
page 161 
Henley, John Pasquotank Co 
March 21, 1726/27. July Court, 1728.  Sons: John ('my plantation'), Jesse.  Daughters: Mary, Miriam and 
Elizabeth. Wife and executrix: Isabell.  Executor: John Henley (son). Witnesses: Daniel Guthrie and Isaiah 
Culbertson.  Clerk of the Court R. Everard. 
 
GENEALOGY IN PRINT - BOOKS AND LIBRARY COLLECTIONS 
 
From Marian Goodwell book: a land patent for "John Hinley, 15 Aug. 1715."  The land was on "Newbegun 
Creek, joining ye Creek pocoson, a Bridge, Edward Mayo, his line, his head line, his old line, and ye 
meanders of ye creek." 
 
Cranford collection says they had a child named William.  Does not list Jesse 
 
 
More About JOHN HENLEY I: 
Died2: Goodwell says he died June 20, 1728 
 
More About ISABELL NEWBY: 
Name (Facts Pg): Zibell, Isabelle, Isabel 
  
Children of JOHN HENLEY and ISABELL NEWBY are: 
6. i. JOHN5 HENLEY II, b. 07 Nov 1717, Pasquotank Co., NC; d. 10 Jul 1753, Pasquotank Co., NC. 
 ii. MARY HENLEY33,34, b. 21 Nov 1719; m. ROBERT RICKS35,36, 1738. 
 iii. MIRIAM HENLEY37,38, b. 18 Dec 1721; d. Dec 173439. 

 
More About MIRIAM HENLEY: 
Fact 1: or Marian 

 
 iv. ELIZABETH HENLEY40,41, b. 12 Jun 1724; d. 05 Jul 172842. 
7. v. JESSE HENLEY, b. Abt. 1725; d. 07 Jun 1801, Randolph Co., NC (or died July 13, as per Henley 

Eversole). 
 
 



5.  ANNE4 HENLEY (SARAH3 MAYO, SARAH2 MAGGS, GEORGE1)43,44 was born 01 Jan 1698 in Philadelphia, 
PA44, and died Abt. 172644.  She married (1) WILLIAM NEWBY, JR.45,46,47 16 Aug 171848,49, son of GABRIEL 
NEWBY and MARY TOMS.    She married (2) JOHN HOLLOWELL50 21 Nov 172050.   
 
Notes for ANNE HENLEY: 
Married first John Hollowell. 
 
In the Marian Henley Goodwell book, it says an Anne Henley was born "posthumously 1-1-1698 to Patrick 
and Sarah.  By this we take it to mean that Anne was born after her father's death, but her father died in 
February of that year. 
 
More About ANNE HENLEY: 
Born2: Madeleine says born 1698 
Name2: Or Anne 
 
Notes for WILLIAM NEWBY, JR.: 
Lived in Nanzemund Co. 1687. 
  
Child of ANNE HENLEY and WILLIAM NEWBY is: 
 i. NATHAN5 NEWBY51, m. ELIZABETH HOLLOWELL52, 13 Oct 1687, "Hir Mothers house," Elizabeth 

River53; b. 09 Jul 166254. 
 
Notes for NATHAN NEWBY: 
 
EARLY QUAKER RECORDS IN VIRGINIA 
RECORDS. 
FORM OF MARRIAGE CERTIFICATE. 
page 12 
Nathan Newby the sonn of William Newby of Nanzemund County & Elizabeth Hollowell ye daughter 
of alce Hollowell of Elizabeth River did publish  
their Marriage at a meeting of men & women frends at Danfell Sanburns howse on the thirteenth day of 
ye Eaight month of this date and coming before the meeting the second time at William Cookes in 
Isleaweight  
county they did publish there Marriage againe on the tenth day of the ninth after and were married in 
hir Mothers house on this thirteenth day of the tenth month in the yeare 1687. 
 
 
Notes for ELIZABETH HOLLOWELL: 
Nansemond Chronicles: she was born July 3, 16__.  She was married first in a church in Isle of Wight 
Co. to John Harris 12-14-1680.  She married three times. 

 
 

Generation No. 5 
 

6.  JOHN5 HENLEY II (JOHN4, SARAH3 MAYO, SARAH2 MAGGS, GEORGE1)55,56,57 was born 07 Nov 1717 in 
Pasquotank Co., NC57, and died 10 Jul 1753 in Pasquotank Co., NC58.  He married MARY JORDAN59,60,61 08 
Feb 1740 in Pasquotank Co, NC62,63, daughter of JOSEPH JORDAN and MARY RICKS.  She was born 1724, 
and died 30 Sep 1795 in This date may be in error. It's same as Mary Albertson Henley.64. 
 
Notes for JOHN HENLEY II: 
John and Mary were faithful members of the Society of Friends.  Goodwell says Mary is the oldest child 
and does not list Jesse.  She says he was the brother of John Henley I.  Likewise, John's will does not 
mention Jesse, but does specify "between his widow and four children," then names them. 
 
 
 
 
 



from NC Abstract of Wills 1690-1760: 
Henley, John Pasquotank Co 
June 3, 1753. April Court, 1754. Sons: John and Joseph ("my plantation to be divided among them"). Wife 
and executrix: Mary. Executors: John Henley (son) and Joseph Jordan (brother-in-law_. Witnesses: Leml 
Cook, Elizabeth Brothers. Clerk of the Court: Thomas Taylor. 
 
---------------------------------- 
 
Notes for MARY JORDAN: 
Encyc of Amer Quaker Gen., Hinshaw, Vol 1, shows Mary, wife of John Sr, died 9-30-1795. 
 
----------------- 
 
Children of JOHN HENLEY and MARY JORDAN are: 
 i. MARY6 HENLEY65, b. Abt. 1742; d. 04 Apr 1804; m. CHRISTOPHER NICHOLSON65,66, 08 Oct 1758. 
8. ii. JOHN HENLEY III, b. 1745; d. 16 Mar 1815. 
9. iii. JOSEPH HENLEY, b. 1747; d. 17 Feb 1795. 
 iv. MILLICENT HENLEY67, b. Abt. 1748; d. 24 Aug 1807; m. BENJAMIN WHITE67, 15 Apr 1767, Meeting 

House at head of Little River, Perquimans, Co., NC. 
 
 
7.  JESSE5 HENLEY (JOHN4, SARAH3 MAYO, SARAH2 MAGGS, GEORGE1)68,69,70 was born Abt. 1725, and died 07 
Jun 1801 in Randolph Co., NC (or died July 13, as per Henley Eversole)71,72.  He married (1) SARAH 
JONES73,74 05 Oct 1750 in Perquimans Co, NC75, daughter of ARTHUR JONES and RACHEL SNELLING.  She 
died Aft. 1755 in Pasquotank Co, NC.  He married (2) SARAH ANN ELMORE CREW (LYFORD'S EDUCATED 
GUESS)76,77 15 Jan 1763 in Black Creek Meeting, VA, daughter of JOHN ELMORE and AN-NAH WAH-KAH.  
She was born 173578, and died 1813 in Randolph Co., NC78. 
 
Notes for JESSE HENLEY: 
These are the Family Tree Maker Notes Pages of Lyford Hale (lyfordhale at gwandrw dot com): 
 
PUBLIC RECORDS 
 
Barbara Grigg Collection, Asheboro Public Library: Jesse Henley Deeds :  
12-29-1792 
93-2a 10sh  To Justices for public building in Asheboro.   
96-50a to establish town to be called Asheborough 
 
1750, 10, 5. Jesse (Henly) produced a certificate from Pasquotank Co., to marry  
1750, 10, 5. Jesse (Henly) reported married to Mary Jones  
 
From Randolph Co. archives: 
Receipt (held by Obidiah Small) Johnsonville, 15 Mar 1796, of John Henley, 2  3sl. for hire of stage 
waggon.  Sig. J.C. Luck. 
 
Dec 7, 1752 Jess Henley receives approval to have an orphan child bound to him by request of its mother. 
Oct 1761 Mary Ratliff, widow of Joseph, complains of Jesse Henley on behalf of their children. 
 
July 6, 1750 Jesse Henley requests cert to Perquimans MM to marry. 
 
1763, 1, 6  Jesse requested certificate to Surry Co MM to marry 
 
___________________________________ 
 
 
 
 



WILL 
 
Will of Jesse Henly (note spelling)- Copied from Cranford Collection, Forsyth Co. Public Library, 
Winston-Salem, NC 
Index to Wills , Randolph Co, NC   
1801 Book 2 pages 80-81-82 
Devisee 
Isabel Henly 
John Henly 
Millican Nixon 
Jesse Henly 
Agatha Hussey 
Stephen Henly 
Rebecca Hunnicut 
Ann Ricks 
Thomas Pritlow 
--------------- 
Will of Jesse Henly, Randolph Co, NC, Will Book #2, pages 8-81-82 
State of NC 16th day of Fifth Month 1798, Randolph Co 
The Remembrance of mortality calls for preparation temporal and spiritual.  I therefore make this my last 
will and testament. In manner and form following -- 1st I recommend my Soul to God that gave it to me 
and my body to the dust from whence it was taken, to be buried by my friends in decent order. 
 2nd, I give my daughter Isabel Henly a tract of land lying on Deep River containing 140 acres and 200 
acres on Polecat Creek, the latter I bought of Hiram Girren and the former of Gibeon Jones and 352 acres I 
bought of Richardson Owens and 100 acres of Stephen Sesner (?). I also nominate and appoint my sons 
John Henly, Jesse Henly and Stephen Henly and my son-in-law Penehas Nixon and Judiah Hussey Trustees 
to take care of the said Isabel and do authorize them to sell or rent the said lands as they may think best for 
her support or maintenance during life and afterwards to be equally divided amongst the said trustees 
provided she has no children. 
 Item 3, I give to my son John Henly two tracts of land lying upon Carroway Creek in the platts of said 
lands bears the number of 4 and 5 and contains 486 acres and 200 acres of land which contains the 
extended center of this County and 150 acres in Moore County by Deed from David Aegae (?), all which I 
give to him his heirs and assigns for ever. 
 Item 4, I give to my daughter Mellicant Nixon an tract of land upon Carroway Creek which caries the 
title of number (3 or B?) containing 243 acres and 100 acres lying below Branson's which I bought of 
William Picket and one tract lying upon Peter's Branch containing 243 acres and 200 out of the tract called 
Batheny's Land and the Platt no 60 (?) in Camelton, all of which I give to her, her heirs and assigns for 
ever. 
 Item 5, I give to my son Jesse Henly one tract of land 600 acres called Warreles (?) and one tract 
joining below upon Back Creek 432 acres to him his heirs and assigns for ever. 
 Item 6, I give to my daughter Agatha Hussey one tract of land called Malders (?) 300 acres and a tract 
of 50 acres north of Back Creek Mountain and one tract of land 150 acres above and both sides of the creek 
and 100 acres out of the tract called the Old Plantation tract laid off upon the sides joining the other tracts 
the east side from end to end so as to contain 100 acres of land out of Batheny's tract to her, her heirs and 
assigns for ever. 
 Item 7, I give to my son Stephen Henly one tract of land the Manner Plantation containing 300 acres of 
land and 200 acres in the Old Plantation tract and one tract 166 acres lying south of Carraway Mountain 
and one tact of land north of Carroway Mountain 200 acres and 140 acres of land bought of Joseph Robbins 
south of the trading road and 100 acres of land including John Hinns (?) old field and 200 acres out of 
Batheny's tract to him to his heirs and assigns for ever. 
 Item 8, My will and pleasure is that my movable estate be divided amongst my children the proper 
heirs as the law directs. 
 Item 9, I give to my three step children viz Rebecah Hunnicut, Thomas Pritlow (?) and Ann Ricks each 
of them $1.00 which is to be their full and absolute share of my estate to them their heirs and assigns for 
ever. 
 Item 10, I nominate and appoint my son John Henly, Phenehas Nixon son-in-law, my son Jesse Henly, 



my son-in-law Judiah Hussey and my son Stephen Henly executors to this my last will and testament.  So I 
ratify this my last will and testament and revoke all others heretofore made by me.  Sealed with my seal and 
do this 16 day of fifth month one thousand seven hundred and ninety-eight. 
     Copy Test (copyest?) T. Harper 
Jesse Henly  (seal) 
Witnesses present 
Joseph Haskett 
William Foal (?) 
Alex Gray   Jurat (?) 
 
1801  August term the foregoing will was proved in open court by A. Gray and ordered to be recorded.  
Teste T. Harper Clerk 
__________________________________ 
 
GENEALOGY IN PRINT - BOOKS AND LIBRARY COLLECTIONS 
 
From Cranford Collection, Colonial and State Records by Clark, Vol 24, page 987, Chapter XLII, 1788 
An act for creating a town on the land of Thomas Dougan, in Randolph Co, NC (100 acres from Thomas 
Dougan) laid off into a town called Johnstonville (later  becoming Asheboro, NC).  Jesse Hendley 
appointed one of the commissioners and trustees designing, building and carrying on the said town to lay 
off the said lots and streets and alleys each lot to be 10 poles in front and 16 poles back.  Where as there are 
5 acres of land whereon the court house, prison and stocks do stand belonging to the said county and 
conveyed by deed from Stephen Rigdon for the use of said county. (This Jesse Henly the great uncle of 
Maria Cranford) 
 
North Carolina State Library 
RandolphCounty was formed in 1779 from Guilford. It was named in honor of Peyton Randolph of 
Virginia, who was president of the Continental Congress. It is in the central section of the State and is 
bounded by Chatham, Moore, Montgomery, Davidson, Guilford and Alamance counties. Its present land 
area is 787.26 square miles and its population in 1990 was 106,546. The act establishing the county 
authorized the first court and all subsequent courts to be held at the home of Abraham Reese unless 
otherwise decided upon by the justices of the peace until a courthouse could be built. Commissioners were 
named in 1783 to select a site for the county seat. This act directed that court be held at the home of 
William Bell until the courthouse was completed. In 1785 an act was passed removing the court from the 
house of William Bell and allowing the justices at each court to decide where the next court would meet 
until the courthouse was completed. In 1788 a town was established at the courthouse on the land of 
Thomas Dauggan. This town, was named Johnstonville in honor of Samuel Johnston. In 1791 an act was 
passed authorizing the construction of a prison at the courthouse. In 1792 an act was passed authorizing 
commissioners to select a site in the center of the county and have a new courthouse erected, as the old 
courthouse was not in the center of the county. In 1796 Asheborough was established as the county seat on 
the land of Jesse Henley. In 1819 a new courthouse was authorized to be built in Asheborough. Asheboro is 
the county seat. 
 
Barbara Grigg Collection: Jesse Henly lived on Caraway, where Winborne Andrews now lives and was the 
father of John Henley.  In the year 1786 Jesse Henly entered two hundred acres of land at and including the 
centre of the county.  In 1793 Jesse Henly conveyed to the Justices of the county and their successors, for 
the public buildings, two acres of this land.  The county paid ten shillings for the two acres which formed a 
rectangle twenty poles north and south and sixteen poles east and west. 
 
Sons & Daughters of the Pilgrims (FTM Online library), testimony of Henley Eversole, born 1863, says 
Jesse was the son of John Henley, born 11-7, 1717, died 7-10-1753 and his wife Mary Jordan, married 
August 1740.  Henley Eversole said Jesse's wife was "Nancy Crews, died June 7, 1798."  Most other 
genealogists believe Jesse was the son of John Henley, born abt 1694.   Clarice H. Mitchell believes John I 
and John II both had sons named Jesse. 
 
 



LDS on-line search shows Jesse Hinley born 1725 to John and Isabel Newby Henley.  Married first Sarah 
Jones Oct 5, 1750 in Perquimins, NC, born 1729 in Perquimins, died abt 1761 in Pasquotank.  Married 
second Ann "Pretow" Crew Jan 17, 1763 in Surry VA 
 
Cranford Collection, from Winter Issue 1970 North Randolph Co Historical Society Quarterly, page 183: 
Jesse Henley of Albemarle Co, NC (brother to John Henley) married (Mrs.) Ann Pretlow of Surry Co VA.  
They located near Center Church in Randolph Co, near Back Creek church.  Their progeny: John .... etc.  
(LH's note: much of what is listed in the Quarterly does not agree with what I've got.  Quarterly cites no 
sources!) 
 
Cranford Collection: Colonial and State records mentions Jesse, 1788, Vol 22 - Jesse in General Assembly 
and Militia. 
Vol 20 Capt Henley fights (Fanning?).  There are several references to Henly in the Assembly (spellings 
differ in these mentions). 
Vol 22 page 8, 7-22-1788: Mr. Jesse Henley and Thomas Dougan two of the members for Randolph Co, 
took their seats. 
The State Records of NC by Clark Vol 22, page 354: Militia Returns 1754-1755, also 1758-1767. 
#53 men besides Quakers carried upwards in Delou's (?) list - list includes Jesse. 
#42 Quakers in Capt Delou's list total amount, with Quakers, 515 men. Returns from Pasquotank Co 1755. 
 
GenealogyLibrary.com 
SONS & DAUGHTERS OF THE PILGRIMS   
Page 219  
     * For Proof and verification see data submitted.   
288   
  I was born in Fort Morgan, Morgan County, Colorado.   
  1. I am the son of John A. Long, born 1859, and his wife Emma   
B. C., born 1865; married May 4, 1887.   
  2. The said John A. Long was the son of Joseph Long, born 1832,   
died 1863, and his wife Hannah M. Judd, born 1833, died 1865;   
married 1853.   
  3. The said Hannah M. Judd was the daughter of Eben W. Judd,   
born 1803, died 1851, and his wife Hannah Burnnett, born 1807, died   
about 1890; married 1830.   
  4. The said Eben W. Judd was the son of Erastus Judd, born 1771,   
died 1837, and his wife Ruth Hickok, born 1772, died 1836; married   
1793.   
  5. The said Erastus Judd was the son of Stephen Judd, born 1715,   
died 1777, and his wife Mrs. Elsie Matthews; married 1768.   
  6. The said Stephen Judd was the son of Thomas Judd, born   
1662, died 1747, and his wife Sara Freeman; married 1688.   
  7. The said Thomas Judd was the son of William Judd, born 1636,   
died 1690, and his wife Mary Steele; married 1658.   
  8. The said William Judd was the son of Thomas Judd, born   
1608, died 1688, and his wife (not known), died 1679; married in   
England.   
I, Henley Eversole, resident of Newman, Illinois; born July 31,   
   1863; married Orpha Olive Wagner, March 26, 1895; hereby apply   
   for membership in The Society of the Sons and Daughters of the   
   Pilgrims by right of descent from Samuel Jordan, sailed from   
   England in Sea Venture, wrecked off coast Bermuda, August 1608,   
   died March 1623 at Jordans Journey, below Shirley Hundred   
  Island, Jamestown, Va., left Bermuda May 9, 1609; arrived at   
   Jamestown May 23, 1609. Service: Fought Indians from behind   
   stockade on his premises; was member first house of Burgess,   
   assembled August 9, 1609, and re-elected.   



   I was born in Seven Hickory Township, Coles County, Illinois.   
   1. I am the son of Henry Eversole, born October 2, 1831; died   
December 11, 1909, and his wife Sarah Jane Work, born October 10,   
1836; died August 8, 1919; married October 21, 1858.   
  2. The said Sarah Jane Work Eversole was the daughter of   
Samuel Work, born October 10, 1792; died December 28, 1871, and   
his wife Elizabeth Henley, born July 3, 1796; died July 5, 1850;   
married 1815.   
                                                 289   
   3. The said Elizabeth Henley Work was the daughter of Jesse   
Henley, Jr., born August 16, 1770; died November 25, 1828, and his   
wife Catherine Foutz, born October 24, 1773; died March 12, 1806   
   4. The said Jesse Henley, Jr. was the son of Jesse Henley, died   
July 13, 1801, and his wife Nancy Crews, died June 7, 1798.   
   5. The said Jesse Henley was the son of John Henley, born   
November 7, 1717; died July 10, 1753, and his wife Mary Jordan;   
married August, 1740.   
 
 
Full Context of Encyclopedia of American Quaker Genealogy Vol. 6 
Encyclopedia of American Quaker Genealogy: Virginia 
[p.97] RECORDS  
1763, 1, 15. Jesse Henly liberated to marry Ann Pretlow  
 
1763, 1, 15. Ann (Pretlow) liberated to marry Jesse Henly  <--------------------------------- ours 
 
1765, 4,4 Jesse and his wife reported removed to New Garden MM without certificate and with complaint 
again them outstanding 
 
1765, 12,5 Jesse and wife condemned (confessed?) their differences and required certificate to New Garden 
MM 
 
Encyclopedia of American Quaker Genealogy: Virginia 
Sons & Daughters of the Pilgrims says Jesse was son of J Henley, listing exact birth date of John, Nov 7, 
1717.  --- But ... 
is this our Jesse or a cousin? 
 
[p.97] RECORDS  
1782, 3, 16. Robert (Ricks) reported married to Ann Pretlow  
 
There were a bunch of Quaker Ann Crew's: 
1753 - Ann Crew, daughter of John Crew, married Joshua Pretlow 
1752 - An Ann Crew is born, p 213 Vol 1 Encyc of Amer. Quaker Gen. Her parents are not named 
1773 - Ann Ellyson married James Crew, son of John Crew 
1815 - Ann _____ marries Lemuel Crew 
        - There's an Ann Crew in Belmont, Ohio 
 
Encyclopedia of American Quaker Genealogy: Virginia 
[p.153] RECORDS  
 
1773, 9, 7. Ann, daughter Ellyson, Charles City Co.; marry James CREW  
 
1773, 9, 7. James, Charles City Co., son John, Charles City Co.; marry at Frs meetinghouse, Charles City 
Co., Ann CREW, daughter Ellyson, Charles City Co.  
9, 1752  Ann Crew born page 213, vol 1 (her children listed also) 
1753, 7, 7. Ann reported married to Joshua Pretlo  



1753, 6, 2. Joshua Pretlo produced certificate from Black Water monthly meeting, to marry Ann Crew  
1753, 6, 2. Joshua Pretlo produced certificate from Black Water monthly meeting, to marry Ann Crew  
1753, 6, 2. Joshua, Colony of Va. marry in the house of John Crew, Charles City Co., Ann CREW, 
daughter John, Charles City Co.  
 
Encyclopedia of American Quaker Genealogy: Virginia 
[p.97] RECORDS  
 
1763, 1, 15. Ann (Pretlow) liberated to marry Jesse Henly  <--------------------------------- ours 
1773, 10, 2. James reported married to Ann Crew 
1773, 9, 7 James, Charles City Co, son John, Charles City Co; marry at Frs meetinghouse, Charles City Co, 
Ann Crew, daughter Ellyson, Charles City Co.  
1773, 10, 2. Ann reported married to James Crew  
1815, 10, 10. Ann, daughter Samuel & Elizabeth, Charles City Co.; marry Lemuel CREW  
1815, 11, 21. Ann reported married to Lemuel Crew  
1828, 8, 23. Nathaniel C. produced certificate from his monthly meeting to marry Ann C. Pritlow  
1828, 9, 27. Nathaniel C. reported married to Ann C. Pritlow  
1828, 9, 27. Ann C. [Pritlow] reported married to Nathaniel C. Crinshaw  
1829, 5, 27. Ann C. [Crew] (former Pretlow) received on certificate from Western Branch monthly meeting 
held at Somerton 
 
 
OTHER RESEARCHERS 
 
Hi L: ... since I didn't have the chance today to get the Eleanor Bell info 
copied, I thought I'd send some of it now to further confuse you! 
p. 180 - Jesse Henley, b. 1725 in Pasquotank Co. NC, d. 7-13-1801 in 
Randolph Co. NC; m/1 5-10-1750 - Sarah Jones, who d. ca 1761 in Pasquotank 
Co. NC.  Jesse...he was an overseer of the roads and main street in 
Nixonton.  He bought and sold land and received Granville and Carteret 
Grants.  He was appointed guardian for children of Benoni Pritchard, and 
daughter of John White, and John and Millicent Henly (sic), children of his 
brother John Henly.  In 1755 he served in the Muster Roll of Regiments of 
Pasquotank County, in the Quaker Regiment, which served in the capacity of 
the present day Civil Defense, not as regular army. 
In Jan 1763 Jesse requested a certificate by Surry MM, VA, to marry Ann 
(Crew) Pretlow. 
There is much traditional information concerning Ann.  The most popular is 
that she was the daughter of an Indian Princess...After many years of 
research...there is still no definite accurate background knowledge about 
Ann's ancestry.  The same misinformation about John Elmore, the Cherokee 
Indian wife and their children has been handed down... 
Among the earliest Quakers mentioned were John Crew of the Colony of VA who 
was an early organizer of meetings, a minister, and elder and treasurer of 
his MM and a missionary to the western mountain foothill country of 
Virginia, a long journey overland on foot.  Tradition says that these 
travelers lived with the Indians when near the tribes, converting many and 
making friends as they went.  John Elmore reportedly married an Indian 
maiden named An-nah Wah-Kah (English name Sarah-on-Holston-River in the 
Cherokee Nation.  This river runs through Hawkins County in the northeastern 
section of present TN, on the far side of the mountains).  Possibility:  the 
tribe, of which she was a member, could have migrated northeasterly across 
the mountains into the Virginia foothills and was one visited by the 
missionary group.  John Elmore married one of the maidens and took her back 
to his Meeting.  They had seven children.  The traditional record says: 
"The children of John Elmore and An-nah Wah-Kah were taken and educated by 



the Society of Friends and married amongst them." 
(I have the record of the children that has been handed down since before 
1892 and the research I did for each of them.  They all married and lived in 
Stokes and Guilford Counties, NC, and Jefferson County TN) 
 
My Note:  Unfortunately, the author didn't put this list of children in her 
manuscript.  Hopefully, she also sent something to Raleigh on this. 
 
To continue, p. 181 - 
Much of the early traditional information does not agree with Hinshaw's 
abstracted records of the minutes of the meetings in Vol. I for NC and Vol. 
6 for VA.  For example:  Sarah Elmore m. Jesse Henley and d. in Randolph Co. 
NC in 1813.  Nowhere in records has this statement been found.  Tradition 
also says that John Crew adopted Sarah Ann Elmore and changed her name to 
Ann Crew.  No record of her was found until her marriage to Joshua Pretlow. 
Ann Crew Pretlow reported married 7-7-1753 in the home of John Crew, Charles 
City County, VA, Joshua Pretlow from Black Water MM.  They lived in Sussex 
County, Colony of VA, north of Perquimans Co. NC.  he was born ca 1728 (?) , 
d. 1761. 
Their Children: 
1.  Rebeckah Pretlow, b. ca 1754; m. 5-17-1772 James Hunnicutt of Black 
Water MM. 
2.  Thomas Pretlow, Jr., b. ca 1758; m. 9-20-1783 in Surry Co. VA Ann 
Bailey, dtr. of Samuel and Sarah of Surry Co. VA 
3.  Anne Pretlow, b. ca 1760; m. Robert Ricks, who produced a certif. from 
Western Branch MM, Isle of Wight County, to marry. 
Rebeckah was ca 9 years of age, Thomas was ca 5 years of age, and Anne ca 3 
years of age when Ann married Jesse Henly (sic).  The only records we have 
of them are in VA where Thomas Pretlow, probably a brother of Joshua, was 
their guardian after the death of Joshua, and they became a part of his 
family when Ann married Jesse Henly and removed to Pasquotank County NC.  In 
his will, Jesse left one dollar each to Rebeckah Hunnicutt, Thomas Pretlow, 
and Anne Ricks, his step-children. 
 
Compare the above record of Sarah Elmore with the Time-Line of Jesse Henley 
taken from original Meeting Minutes and court records.  From Symons Creek 
MM, 7-6-1750, Jesse requested certif. to Perquimans MM to marry Sarah Jones, 
who d. ca 1761 in Pasquotank Co. 
 
Jesse Henley and Ann (Crew) Pretlow were at liberty to marry 1-15-1763 and 
were married during the next meeting.  No definite date is determined for 
their removal to Rowan County, but because of the purchase of land in 
10-21-1765, which evidently became the home place since he built a mill 
there in 1770, and the last sale of his Pasquotank land in 1766, it seems 
likely that the move from Pasquotank to Rowan County was ca 1765.  The first 
child, Isabel, was born 9-12-1763 in Pasquotank county, and son John was 
born 12-27-1766 in Rowan County. 
 
Skipping back, p. 169 - John Henley, b. ca 1693/94 in Pasquotank Co. NC, son 
of Patrick, d. 20th day 4th month (June) 1728 in Pasquotank Co. 
m. 11-9-1716 in "dwelling house of Gabriel Newby" of Perquimans Co. NC, 
Isabel (Zibell) Newby, b. 10th month 28th day 1697 in Perquimans Co. NC; dtr 
of Gabriel and Mary (Toms/Tomes) Newby. 
Children: 
1. John Henley, b. 7th day 11th month 1717 in Pasquotank Co. d. 7-10-1753 in 
Pasquotank Co. NC; m. 8-2-1740 in Pasquotank, Mary Jordan 



2. Mary Henley, b. 11-21-1719 in Pasquotank, d. in VA.  "23 Sep 1738/39 at 
Newbegun Creek MM, md Robert Ricks and went back to Nansemond Co. VA." 
(orig. Pasquotank MM minutes). 
3.  Miriam Henley, b. 12-18-1721 in Pasquotank Co., d. 12-1734 
4.  Elizabeth Henley, b. 6-12-1724 in Pasquotank Co., d. 7-5-1728 
5.  Jesse Henley, b. ca 1725 in Pasquotank Co., d. 6-7-1801 in Randolph Co. 
NC 
    m/1, 10-5-1750 Sarah Jones, of Perquimans MM, d. ca 1761 
    m/2, 1-16-1763, Ann (Crew) Pretlow of Blackwater MM, VA 
 
Isabel m/2 - 7th day 6th month, 1729 Benjamin Pritchard of Pasquotank Co. 
NC.  His first wife was Sarah Culpeper, dtr. of Sarah and John. 
            Matthew Pritchard, b. 2-7-1732 and d. 11-2-1778 in Pasquotank 
Co. 
            m 6-10-1759 Rosannah Bentson, dtr of James Bentson who m/2 
8-5-1762 Elizabeth Pritchard, widow. 
            Children:  Mathew Pritchard b. 2-9-1760 
                            Benjamin Pritchard b. 4-23-1761 
            Matthew m/d  4-7-1763 Sarah (Symons), widow of Thomas Low 
 
Isabel m/3 - 1744 - Thomas Peirce (sic) 
 
That's all for now. 
Penny 
2ellen@home.com 
 
JLa1029@aol.com - James Atkinson?, says Jesse married Ann ? in 1763, in Black Creek MM, VA,  and 
they had a son named Jesse in 1770. 
 
Clarice Mitchell (clarice@mail.tima.com) says he married Ann Crews or Elmore. 
 
LDS ancestral file AFN:133S-PL6 
Says Jesse Henley, b 1725, d 7-13-1801, married Sarah Jone, 5 Oct 1750, Perquimans MM, Perquimans, 
NC 
Married 2 Ann Pretow Crew Jan 15, 1763, Surry MM, Surry, VA.   
 
Gordon Williams (Gordon_Williams@vfc.com) says: " Jesse (1725-1801) appeared in court records in 
Pasquotank Co on July 2, 1745 in relation to a deed.  By Oct 21, 1765, his name shows up in Rowan Co 
records when he purchased 140 acres on 'both sides of Trading Path and both sides of Deep River in Rowan 
Co,' now Randolph.  On November 19, 1766, he was received into New Garden MM by certificate from 
Pasquotank.  Later he was listed among the original members of Back Creek MM, organized in 1792.  He 
apparently added to his land holdings from time to time.  In fact, some have thought he was a kind of land 
speculator, buying and selling to his financial profit.  The records of Randolph Co (organized in 1779) 
show that he purchased at least 26 parcels of land.  At his death in 1801 he left a total of 5,452 acres to his 
children.  He was generous with his land.  He gave over 400 acres to three slave families when he liberated 
them years before slavery was a burning issue.  On December 25, 1796, he gave 50 acres to 'establish a 
town at site of courthouse to be called Asheborough.'  Jesse had at least 7 children.  His youngest son, 
Stephen, became the father of David Vestal Henley, who with his wife is the subject of this chapter.  David, 
Stephen's youngest son, was only two years old when his father died in 1820 of 'Cramp colic,' probably 
appendicitis.  In 1844 he married a Methodist girl, Eleanor Lassiter, whose family were loyal and active 
members of Oak Grove Methodist Church on the west side of Uwharrie River.  The source of this 
information was a book called 'Deep River Friends Meeting,' a book I obtained from the Greensboro 
Library.  I live in Greensboro."  Gordon says Jesse married Anna Pritlow Jan 15, 1763 in Surry MM, Surry, 
VA. 
 
Researcher Betty Vollenweiden says Jesse served, in 1755, in the Quaker Regiment of the Regiments of 



Pasquotank Co.  Apparently this was a regiment for civil defense, not regular army. 
_________________________________ 
 
MISC NOTES / QUESTIONS/ FOLLOWUP 
 
Did Jesse, son of John I,  marry Nancy Crews, Ann Crew, Ann Pretlow,  Ann Elmore or, as the Hale 
relatives testified to the Dawes Commission, he married Sarah Elmore?????  There is much disagreement 
about his wife or wives.  By some accounts, it appears that all of Jesse's children are by a wife named Ann.   
 
This is probably the Jesse Henley shown by census to be in Pasquotank Co, NC 1754, especially since a 
Mary Henley is also listed.Hinshaw shows 1788, 9, 21 John, son of Jesse, Randolph Co. married Keziah 
Nixon at Little River Meeting House near Newbegun Creek.  Hinshaw shows that Keziah was attached to 
Center MM prior to her marriage. 
 
Need to check if any of the sons of Joseph and Mourning Anderson Henley had a son named John. 
__________________________________ 
 
NEED TO SORT AND MOVE 
 
NC census shows an Elmore Henly in Bute Co, NC in 1771.  Elmore shows up again in Wake Co, NC in 
1790.  Both times he is only Henly or Henley in those Counties.  An E. Henley shows up in Franklin Co, 
GA in 1802.  An Edmund Henley also shows up in GA as same and later dates.  
 
 
More About JESSE HENLEY: 
Name2: Or Henly 
 
Notes for SARAH JONES: 
Encyc of Amer. Quaker Geneal, Vol 1, P 53: 
1750, 10, 5.  Jesse (Henly) prcf Pasquotank Co., to m. 
1750, 10, 5.  Jesse (Henly) rmt Mary Jones 
1750, 10, 5.  Mary rmt Jesse Henly. 
 
More About SARAH JONES: 
Name2: Some say Mary Jones 
 
Notes for SARAH ANN ELMORE CREW (LYFORD'S EDUCATED GUESS): 
These are the Family Tree Maker Notes Pages of Lyford Hale (lyfordhale at gwandrw dot com): 
 
WHAT WE KNOW FOR SURE: 
Ann or Anne Crew married Joshua Pretlow in 1753.  In 1761 or 1762, Joshua died.  Jesse Henley's will 
proves that this Ann Crew was his wife after Joshua died.  Jesse married her in 1763.  In Jesse's will he 
names his stepchildren, Ann, Rebeccah and Thomas - the children of Joshua. 
 
Quaker Records of Henrico MM, F. Edward Wright, Colonial Roots, Lewes, DE: 
P28  May 5, 1753 Joshua Pretlo and Ann  Crew, dau of --- of Charles City Co. announced their intentions 
to marry, he producing a cerificate from Blackwater MM. They were married June 2, 1753, but it was not 
recorded in the Henrico MM records until Sept 9, 1756 (P31). 
 
 
Asheboro Public Library, Barbara Griggs Collection: 
Ann (Crew) Pretlow Henly died 6-7-1798 (source not cited) 
 
--------------------------------------------------- 
Ancestry.com 
Database: Full Context of Virginia Marriages to 1800 



Virginia 
Henrico County 
Crew, Ann married Pretlow, Joshua on 02 Jun 1753 in Henrico County, Virginia  
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Encyclopedia of American Quaker Genealogy: Virginia 
[p.227] RECORDS  
 
1782, 4, 12. John, executor of the estate of Elizabeth Elmore, deceased, ordered to turn over same to James 
Crew  
______________________________ 
 
Hinshaw says Agatha, daughter of Jesse and Ann married Judiah Hussey 1794. 
________________________________ 
AncestryLibrary.com 
   
The Parish Register of Saint Peter's New Kent County Virginia   
  
John son of Peter Elmore born Janry. 22d, 1724-5.  
Peter son of Peter Elmore born October ye 9th, 1726.  
Sarah Daughter of Wm. Elmore born May ye 17th, 1727.  
Anne ye daughter of Thos. Evans born July ye 3rd, 1727.  
Charles ye son of Thos. Edwards born Janry 26, 1726-7.  
Lucy the Daughter of Wm. & Elizth Elmore born Augst 5 bap.  
    7br 7, 1729.  
Lucy the Daughter of Wm. & Eliza Ellmore.  
Billey a negro boy belonging to Maj. Jno. Custis born Apl. 1st,  
    1727 and Dyed Apl. ye 15th, 1727.  
Nanny a negro belonging to Richd Crump born March 20th,  
    1728-9.  
Mary ye Daughter of Auther Crew born April ye 11th, 1727.  
 
   
Page 82  
------------------------------------------------------- 
Terry45373 on Ancestry.com says Ann Crew was daughter of John Crew, Jr. and Agatha Ellyson.  Others 
show a John and Catherine Crew as parents of an Ann Crew.  It appears there were several Ann Crews' 
about the right age and in the right communities.  One of them apparently married William Lane.  John 
Crew Jr's parents were John and Sarah Gatley Crew.  Agatha Ellyson's were Gerrard Robert Ellyson and 
Sarah Crew Ellyson. 
______________________ 
 
Encyclopedia of American Quaker Genealogy: Virginia 
[p.97] RECORDS  
 
1789, 2, 21. Ann granted certificate to Center monthly meeting, N. C. stating she was a “member of this 
meeting when she remove removed from these parts”  
__________________ 
Encyclopedia of American Quaker Genealogy: Virginia 
[p.227] RECORDS  
 
1829, 5, 27. Ann C. (former Pretlow) received on certificate from Western Branch monthly meeting held at 
Somerton  
 
More About SARAH ANN ELMORE CREW (LYFORD'S EDUCATED GUESS): 
Name2: Legend: Joined John Crew family after parents died and took Crew name. 
  



Children of JESSE HENLEY and SARAH GUESS) are: 
 i. ISABEL6 HENLEY79, b. 12 Sep 176380; d. 11 Dec 1826, Randolph Co., NC80. 

 
Notes for ISABEL HENLEY: 
John Clark's List of Taxable for the year 1803 (Captain Redding's District) from Raleigh Library 1998: 
Jediah Husse for Isabella Henley 772 ac 
 
More About ISABEL HENLEY: 
Fact: Never married, per Madeleine 

 
10. ii. JOHN HENLEY, b. 27 Dec 1766; d. 02 Jun 1834, Back Creek, Randolph Co, NC (Hales said he died 

1842.). 
11. iii. MILLICENT HENLEY, b. 12 Feb 1769; d. 27 Dec 1851, Guilford Co, Nc. 
12. iv. JESSE HENLEY, JR., b. 16 Aug 1770, Randolph Co., NC; d. 25 Nov 1828, Clark Co., IN. 
 v. GABRIEL HENLEY, b. 11 Jun 177280; d. 22 Oct 177780. 

 
Notes for GABRIEL HENLEY: 
Cranford Collection says Gabriel married Mary Bundy, but Cranford has LOTS of errors, though this 
comes from Randolph Co Historical Society. 

 
 vi. AGATHA HENLEY, b. 08 May 1774, Rowan Co, NC; d. Jun 1848, Randolph Co., NC80; m. JUDIAH 

HUSSEY81,82; b. Of Guilford Co.. 
 
More About JUDIAH HUSSEY: 
Name (Facts Pg): or Jediah Husse 

 
13. vii. STEPHEN HENLEY, b. 14 Jan 1776, Rowan Co, NC; d. 09 Oct 1820, Randolph Co., NC. 
 
 

Generation No. 6 
 

8.  JOHN6 HENLEY III (JOHN5, JOHN4, SARAH3 MAYO, SARAH2 MAGGS, GEORGE1)83 was born 1745, and died 
16 Mar 181584.  He married (1) MARY ALBERTSON85 06 Mar 1766 in Symons Creek Meeting, NC, daughter 
of ELIAS ALBERTSON and MARY STANTON.  She was born Bef. 1750, and died 30 Sep 1795 in Randolph 
Co., NC86.  He married (2) ELIZABETH NEWBY87,88 11 Feb 1797 in Perquimans Co, NC89, daughter of 
SAMUEL NEWBY and ELIZABETH SAUNDERS.   
 
Notes for JOHN HENLEY III: 
PUBLIC RECORDS 
 
Will Book 4, page 254 (from Barbara Grigg Collection) 
An account of the sales of the good of John Henly deceased, taken by order of Joseph Henly executor, 16 
day of the 5th mo. 1815.  Then follows long list of names of buyers, which include Stephen Scarlet, several  
Henlys, Samuel Hill, Benjamin Overman, Phineas Nixon, 
Joseph Newby, William Newby, Henry Hill, Thomas Hill, Barnabas Newby, Gideon Newby. 
 
A John Henly shown in census Pasquotank Co, NC 1769, also a John Henley the same year 
A John Henley in Rowan Co 1762 
Two John Henleys in Caswell Co, NC 1777 
 
Ancestry.com Roster of Soldiers from NC in the Amer. Rev, Vol IV, North Carolina Army Accounts, Old 
Series, Remarks of Commissioners, p 207:  John Henly. 1 appears on musters. (No: 2984) 
John Morgan (No. 2993) - (Note that Henley's son Joseph married a Morgan). 
___________________________________ 
 
WILL 
 
Text of the will, from the Barbara Griggs Collection, Asheboro Public Library: 
Know all men by these presents that I, John Henly of the place aforesaid, Farmer, being weak of body but 



of sound and disposing mind and memory thanks be given to God, therefore, calling to mind the mortality 
of my body do think proper to make and ordain and publish to contain my last will and testament for the 
disposal of such worldly estate wherewith it hath pleased God to bless me with in this life in the following 
manner and form: 
IMPRIMIS: First my will is that all my just debts be paid in convenient time after my decease out of my 
estate by my executors. 
ITEM- I leave the use of one third part of my plantation including the building except the store house with 
fire wood and timber to support the same to my beloved wife Elizabeth Henly during her natural life or 
widowhood, also I give unto my beloved wife one bay mare named Jin and saddle and bridle, two cows and 
calves her choice, two feather beds and furniture, three ewes during her natural life and at her death to my 
daughter Anney Henly. 
ITEM - I give my son Micajah Henly one bed and furniture, one cow and calf, two ewes. 
ITEM - I give to my daughter Nancy Henly one feather bed and furniture, one large bowl, one small steer, 
one gray horse, known by the name of Jack. 
ITEM - I give to my beloved wife Elizabeth Henly one sow and pigs also one years provision of meat, flour 
and corn. 
ITEM - I give to my daughter Mary Hill two ewes. 
ITEM - I give to my sons namely Elias, Gabriel and Micajah Henly all of my lands to be equally divided 
between them. 
ITEM - I give to all my children the arising profits of a certain law suit now pending with Thomas Sanders 
of Currituck County about a certain tract of land lying in Pasquotank County provided they give equal part 
in raising money to support said suit then to be equally divided between them except one hundred dollars if 
raised to my loving wife Elizabeth Henly. If any of my children fail to support the said suit they  
they forfeit their right of said profits and to be equally divided amongst the rest. 
ITEM - I give to my loving wife Elizabeth Henly 21 bushels of wheat out of the crops now growing also four 
chairs and one set cups and saucers. 
ITEM - I give to my daughter Penelope Newby ten dollars. 
ITEM - I give to my son Henry Henley's heirs six dollars. 
ITEM - I give to my son Joseph Henly ten shillings. 
ITEM - I give to my son John Henly ten shillings. 
ITEM - I give to my son Jesse Henly ten shillings. 
And all the money arising from my estate after the legacies are paid to be equally divided between all my 
children. 
ITEM - I likewise nominate constitute and appoint my beloved wife Elizabeth Henly executor and my sons 
Joseph and Gabriel Henly execuros of this my last will and testament, etc.  In witness whereof I have set my 
hand and seal this 1st day of December 1808. 
                                                                                      Signed John Henly (Seal) 
witnesses: William Hobbs, Samuel Hill   Proved May term 1815. 
 
______________________________________ 
 
GENEALOGY IN PRINT - BOOKS AND LIBRARY COLLECTIONS 
 
Coroner's Bonds- Randolph Co, NC, from Barbara Griggs Collection,  Public Library, Asheboro: 
"John Hendly was found ded on 17 March 1815 on the public road leading from Mr. Bells to Mr. Woods 
and the Cross Roads.  Caused by the fall of a tree across the road." 
 
From Cranford Collection, Forsyth Co Public Library, Will of John Henly, Randolph Co, NC 
Book #4 page 227, made 1 day December 1808, Proved May 1815 
In part only (as in the Cranford Collection): 
wife - Elizabeth Henly 
dau - Anny Henly 
son - Micajah Henly 
dau - Maricy (?) Henly 
dau - Mary Hill 
son - Elias Henly 



son - Gabriel Henly 
dau - Penelope Newby 
son - Henry Henly, heirs 
son - Joseph Henly 
son - John Henly 
son - Jesse Henly 
A lawsuit now depending with Thomas Sanders of Currituck Co, NC about a tract of land lying in 
Pasquotank Co, NC, etc. 
Signed 
Elizabeth Henly (wife), Executrix                     John Henly  (seal) 
My sons Joseph and Gariel Henly Exec. 
Witnesses: William Hobbs, Samuel Hill 
May term court 1815, will proven by Samuel Hill 
 
Griggs Collection: Lived in Randolph Co, NC 1794. 
This John did not have slaves. 
-------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
MISC NOTES / QUESTIONS/ FOLLOWUP 
 
There an Elmore Henly in Bute Co, NC 1771****   check him out! 
Elmore Henley in Wake Co, NC 1790 
E Henley in Franklin Co GA  1802 
__________________________________ 
 
 
Notes for MARY ALBERTSON: 
Encyclopedia of American Quaker Genealogy 
[p.93] BIRTH AND DEATH RECORDS  
page 100 
Mary Henley dt. Elias Albertson married 2-12-1766.  
 
------------------- 
What does this mean?: 
Search Results 
Database: Full Context of North Carolina Will Abstracts, 1760-1800 
Combined Matches:  
Previous Page      Next Page 
the North Carolina Wills 
N.  
page 254 
1793 NEWBY, THOMAS, Exum; Jordan, Elizabeth; White, Josiah, Sarah; Albertson, Elias, Mary.  
 
  
Notes for ELIZABETH NEWBY: 
Subject: Lamb Ancestry  Familyhistory.com  
  
Posted by: Yvonne Grimmer  
Message: Hannah Lamb, b 1798, NC, dau of Josiah and Naomi (Underhill) Lamb; d 1879, Huntington Co, 
IN; m 1815, Wayne Co, IN to Russ Beauchamp, son of William and Elizabeth (Smith) Beauchamp. 
 
Josiah Lamb, b 1770s, NC, son of Esau and Elizabeth (Newby) Lamb; d abt 1819, Wayne Co, IN; m 1794, 
NC to Naomi Underhill, dau of John and Hannah (White) Underhill. 
 
Esau Lamb, b 1734, Nansemond Co, VA, son of Henry and Elizabeth (Henley)(?) Lamb; d 1790, NC; m 
1737, Perquimans Co, NC to Elizabeth Newby, dau of Samuel and Elizabeth (Albertson) Newby. 



 
Henry Lamb, b abt 1697, Nansemond, VA, son of (unknown); d 1761, NC; m abt 1725, Nansemond Co, VA 
to Elizabeth Henley (?) 
 
I would love to hear from anyone who is connected to this line; thank you! 
 
Yvonne Grimmer 
  
______________________ 
Encyc Amer Quaker Gen, Vol 1: 
1797,2,11.  Elisabeth, widow, rmt John Henley. 
  
Children of JOHN HENLEY and MARY ALBERTSON are: 
14. i. JOSEPH7 HENLEY, b. 16 Jun 1768; d. 17 Dec 1860. 
 ii. PENELOPE HENLEY, b. 21 Mar 1772; m. JOSEPH NEWBY, 10 Nov 1790. 
15. iii. JOHN HENLEY, b. 26 Jan 1774; d. 25 Oct 1868, Stokes Co, NC. 
16. iv. JESSE HENLEY, b. 16 Jan 1777, Henley web page has 12-20-1776; d. 23 Oct 1834, Will proved 1834. 
 v. GABRIEL HENLEY90, b. 29 Nov 1782; d. Aft. 1815; m. MARY BUNDY90,91; b. 17 Jan 178791; d. 11 Oct 

1853, Pasquotank Co, NC91. 
 
Notes for MARY BUNDY: 
Encyc. Quaker Geneal. by Hinshaw says Mary Henley (form Bundy) dis mou, May 26, 1804. 

 
 vi. MICAJAH HENLEY92, b. 06 Aug 1785; m. GULIELMA CHARLES92. 
 vii. MARY HENLEY, b. 06 Jan 1788; m. AARON HILL93, 180893; b. 179593; d. 186393. 

 
Notes for AARON HILL: 
See Henley "Stories" file for account from Aaron's diary of 1829 trip from NC to Indiana and back. 

 
 viii. HENRY HENLEY94, b. 27 Dec 176694; m. MARTHA SANDERS94, 24 Apr 1794, Back Creek MM, 

Randolph Co, NC94; b. 17 Mar 1769, Deep River, Guilford Co, NC94. 
17. ix. ELIAS HENLEY, b. 11 Aug 1779. 
 
  
Children of JOHN HENLEY and ELIZABETH NEWBY are: 
 x. ANNA7 HENLEY, b. 15 Oct 1797. 

 
More About ANNA HENLEY: 
Name2: Spelled "Anney" in her father's will 

 
 xi. NANCY HENLEY. 
 
 
9.  JOSEPH6 HENLEY (JOHN5, JOHN4, SARAH3 MAYO, SARAH2 MAGGS, GEORGE1)95 was born 1747, and died 17 
Feb 179596.  He married MOURNING ANDERSON97,98 03 Feb 1768 in Symons Creek Meeting, NC99, 
daughter of JOSEPH ANDERSON and ELIZABETH PHELPS.  She died 20 Dec 1793 in Died after birth of 12th 
child ( probably just tired). 
 
Notes for JOSEPH HENLEY: 
Was worshipping at Pasquotank MM when married 
----------------- 
Encyclopedia of American Quaker Genealogy, Vol. 1 
[p.127] MINUTES AND MARRIAGE RECORDS  
page 142 
1770, 11, 21. Joseph (Henly) con his misconduct.  
 
 
Notes for MOURNING ANDERSON: 
Encyc Amer Quaker Gen., Hinshaw, Vol 1, page 35: 



Mourning rmt Joseph Henley, 2-3-1768 
 
More About MOURNING ANDERSON: 
Name2: Morning 
  
Children of JOSEPH HENLEY and MOURNING ANDERSON are: 
18. i. ELIZABETH7 HENLEY, b. 25 Mar 1769; d. 12 Apr 1815. 
 ii. MARY HENLEY100, b. 19 Jun 1771; d. 02 Jul 1856, Washington Co, IN; m. JOSHUA TRUEBLOOD100, 

07 Jul 1790, Newbegun Creek MH, NC101. 
 iii. LUCRETIA HENLEY102, b. 26 Mar 1773; d. Abt. 1805; m. THOMAS MORRIS102, 12 Nov 1794. 
 iv. THOMAS ELWOOD HENLEY102, b. 04 Mar 1775; d. 08 Oct 1811, Washington Co, IN. 
 v. MARGARET HENLEY102,103, b. 15 Feb 1777; d. 14 Jan 1818; m. JOSHUA MORRIS104,105, 28 Apr 1796, 

At mtg place near the Narrows105. 
 vi. GEORGE RICKS HENLEY106, b. 31 Dec 1779; d. 25 Mar 1813; m. ABIGAIL OVERMAN106, 22 Jan 

1812. 
 vii. JOSEPH HENLEY106, b. 01 Jan 1782; m. NAOMI HARGROVE106, 20 May 1817. 

 
Notes for JOSEPH HENLEY: 
Marriages--North Carolina to 1825 from Ancestry.com 
Hartgrove, Maomai Henley, Joseph May 20 1817 Click to view full context  
 
 
More About NAOMI HARGROVE: 
Name2: or Hartgrove 

 
 viii. MILLICENT HENLEY106, b. 09 Oct 1783; m. BENJAMIN WINSLOW106, 10 Sep 1808. 
 ix. JOHN HENLEY106, b. 24 May 1786; m. THAMER POOLE106, 08 Dec 1809, Pasquotank Co, NC107. 

 
Notes for JOHN HENLEY: 
From Lillie Henley:  John requested removal from his MM to marry, Aug 16, 1788. 
 
More About THAMER POOLE: 
Name2: Or Tamer, per FTM CD, Marriage Index MD, NC, VA 

 
 x. ANN HENLEY108, b. 04 Mar 1788; m. THOMAS MORRIS108, 30 Apr 1807, Symons Creek MH, NC109. 
 xi. JESSE HENLEY110, b. 09 Dec 1790; d. 25 Nov 1797. 
 xii. JORDAN HENLEY110, b. 10 Dec 1793; d. 1835, Washington Co, IN; m. ELIZABETH MORGAN110, 29 

Sep 1813. 
 
 
10.  JOHN6 HENLEY (JESSE5, JOHN4, SARAH3 MAYO, SARAH2 MAGGS, GEORGE1)111,112,113 was born 27 Dec 
1766114,115, and died 02 Jun 1834 in Back Creek, Randolph Co, NC (Hales said he died 1842.).  He married 
KEZIAH NIXON116,117 21 Sep 1788 in Little River MH118,119, daughter of PHINEHAS NIXON and MARY 
PIERCE.  She was born 19 Mar 1760 in NC120, and died 10 Apr 1844121,122. 
 
Notes for JOHN HENLEY: 
These are the Family Tree Maker Notes Pages of Lyford Hale (lyfordhale at gwandrw dot com): 
 
Hale ancestors said John was born on the Cherokee Indian Reservation East of Mississippi River. 
__________________ 
 
**** Some records show this John as son of John Henley, not Jesse.!!!!!!!, yet Hinshaw's Quaker history 
clearly shows John the son of Jesse marrying Keziah.  Cranford Collection cites 1970 North Randolph Co 
Historical Society Quarterly, page 183, Winter Issue, showing John married Kissa Richardson. 
 
----------------------------------------- 
 
1815 tax list of Randolph Co., NC shows John Henley and several other Henleys: Nixon, Joseph, Stephen, 
Jesse, Gabriel. 



 
Reminiscences of Randolph Co., printed 1890, list John as "a prominent member of the Society of Friends, 
who lived at Caraway at the Samuel H. Hale Place, now owned by William Kearns." 
 
 
Page 700 of Vol 1 Hinshaw shows John Henley and Keziah Henley having 7 kids from 1789 to 1802.  
Pages 784 and 814 show John Henley marrying Susanna Hubbard at this same time.  These are two 
different John Henley's.   Both had daughters named Sarah born about the same time. John & Susanna's 
daughter died 1825. 
 
 
Hinshaw: John, son of Jesse, Randolph Co, married Keziah Nixon, at Little River Meeting House 
Keziah requested certificate from Center MM, removed by marriage 
 
------------------------ 
A John Henley is disowned May 20, 1809 for taking office in the militia. 
------------------------- 
 
John Clark's list of Taxable for the year 1803 (Captain Redding's District) shows John Henley (Caraway) 
owning 886 ac 1 wp. 
Also John Henley (of John) 1 wp; Phinehas Nixon; Nathan Overman; and two Sanders'. 
 
--------------------- 
 
Raleigh Archives show "report of balance in the hand of John Henley of Carraway, guardian of heirs of 
Obidiah Small, Feb Term 1813. 
_________________ 
 
Gordon Williams shows John as being born Center MM, Guilford Co, NC. 
 
More About JOHN HENLEY: 
Born2: Cranford says John born 12-27-1763 
Fact 1: Reminiscenses of Randolph Co. printed 1890: John Henley was a prominent Quaker 
Fact 2: Hales Dawes Commission testimony say he was born 1767 
 
Notes for KEZIAH NIXON: 
These are the Family Tree Maker Notes Pages of Lyford Hale (lyfordhale at gwandrw dot com): 
 
Randolph Co library donated family file says Keziah b 9-12-1760, died 4-10-1844. 
-------------------------------------- 
Encyclopedia of American Quaker Genealogy 
[p.93] BIRTH AND DEATH RECORDS  
page 110 
Keziah b. 3-18-1760.  
 
---------------------------------- 
May be useful later, but not our direct line: 
 
The 1907 "Dave's Roll" list of Cherokees owed money by the government included John and Anna Henley 
and Edward Hale, born High Point NC 1-11-1838.  This is from the Muskogee Area Office, Muskogee, Ok. 
1962. 
 
-------------------------------- 
 Richard Nixon ancestors, per FTM on-line Margaret Ann Trimmer: 
 
Richard M. Nixon 



Francis A. Nixon and Hannah Milhous 
Grandfather was Samuel Brady Nixon 1847-1915 
Go back to George Nixon, III born 1821.  Died 14 July 1863 at Gettysburg. M Margaret Hung 1843. 
George Nixon, Jr 
George Nixon, Sr. 
 
----------------------- 
Who this? 
Encyclopedia of American Quaker Genealogy 
[p.34] MINUTES AND MARRIAGE RECORDS  
page 65 
1773, 8, 4. Kezia Nixon, on rq of Benjamin Sanders, was given liberty to bind her s out to a man not of our 
society.  
 
Encyclopedia of American Quaker Genealogy 
[p.34] MINUTES AND MARRIAGE RECORDS  
page 65 
1774, 11, 2. Kezia, widow, declared intention of m Mark Newby. (1st time)  
------------------ 
Probably Keziah Newby Nixon: 
Encyclopedia of American Quaker Genealogy 
[p.34] MINUTES AND MARRIAGE RECORDS  
page 65 
1763, 7, 6. Francis rmt Keziah Newby. (widow with ch)  
Encyclopedia of American Quaker Genealogy 
[p.34] MINUTES AND MARRIAGE RECORDS  
page 65 
1780, 1, 5. Mark Newby & Kezia Nixon, who many mos. past declared m intentions, informed friends they 
never found the way clear & declined proceeding in m on their former publication.  
 
Encyclopedia of American Quaker Genealogy 
[p.34] MINUTES AND MARRIAGE RECORDS  
page 65 
1780, 7, 5. Kezia, widow with ch, rmt Samuel Pretlowe.  
----------------- 
 
 
More About KEZIAH NIXON: 
Fact 1: or Kaziah 
Fact 2: Other source says she died 1844 
  
Children of JOHN HENLEY and KEZIAH NIXON are: 
 i. WILLIAM7 HENLEY123. 

 
Notes for WILLIAM HENLEY: 
Not sure about William.  Got him from Randolph Historical Soc. publication, but Quaker Records only 
list 7 kids, not 8. 

 
19. ii. MARY HENLEY, b. 26 Nov 1789; d. 22 Oct 1873, Augusta, Hancock, IL. 
 iii. NIXON HENLEY, b. 07 Mar 1791; d. 05 Jan 1870124; m. (1) SARAH BOGUE125, 04 Mar 1812, Back 

Creek MM, Randolph Co, NC125; d. 11 Sep 1834126; m. (2) MARY ALLEN, 24 Sep 1835, Holly Spring 
MH127; d. 11 Apr 1837128; m. (3) RACHEL STALKER129, 07 Aug 1839129; b. Of Randolph Co, NC; d. 
Aug 1865129. 
 
Notes for NIXON HENLEY: 
Hinshaw, p 472: Nixon Henly prc to m Mary Allen, 9-19-1835 
 



Encyc Amer Quaker Gen., Hinshaw, Vol 1, p 700: 
Nixon Henley died age 78 yrs, 8 mos, 24 das; an elder 24 yrs. 
--------------- 
LDS IGI file shows Nixon Henley married to Mary Allen born abt 1815 in NC. 
 
Notes for SARAH BOGUE: 
Was this Sarah Bogue also married to Joseph Bundy? 
 
Notes for MARY ALLEN: 
Encyc Amer Quaker Gen., Hinshaw, Vol 1, P 480: 
1835, 12, 19.  Mary (Henly) gct Back Creek MM.  Could this Mary be daughter of Martha Allen, born 
Randolph Co 1796, d 1866 in Randolph. 
Martha's daughter Mary lived in Kansas later in life. 
 
More About RACHEL STALKER: 
Died2: August 1865 or 1869, per Hinshaw 
Wife (Facts Pg): Number 3 

 
20. iv. JOHN HENLEY, b. 01 Mar 1793, Randolph Co., NC; d. 18 Feb 1854, Buried in Back Creek MM Bg, 

NC. 
21. v. JESSE HENLEY, b. 10 Nov 1794. 
 vi. REBECCA HENLEY, b. 02 Feb 1797; m. WILLIAM DOUGAN130. 

 
More About REBECCA HENLEY: 
Name2: Or Rebekah 

 
22. vii. SARAH HENLEY, b. 18 Dec 1799; d. 14 Dec 1885, Randolph County, NC. 
 viii. PHINEAS HENLEY130, b. 03 Nov 1802; m. MARY BROGUE. 

 
Notes for PHINEAS HENLEY: 
1830 Federal Census, First Regiment of Randolph Co., NC: 
Shows Phineas and family living next to Jane Hale. 

 
 
11.  MILLICENT6 HENLEY (JESSE5, JOHN4, SARAH3 MAYO, SARAH2 MAGGS, GEORGE1)131,132,133 was born 12 
Feb 1769134, and died 27 Dec 1851 in Guilford Co, Nc134.  She married PHINEAS NIXON II135,136,137 16 Sep 
1787, son of PHINEHAS NIXON and MARY PIERCE.  He was born 04 Apr 1763, and died 1837138. 
 
More About MILLICENT HENLEY: 
Fact 1: or Milicent 
 
Notes for PHINEAS NIXON II: 
Encyclopedia of American Quaker Genealogy 
[p.93] BIRTH AND DEATH RECORDS  
page 110 
Phineas b. 4- 4-1763.  
 
------------------------------------ 
From Randolph Co Genealogical Journal, Spring 1994: 
 
Phineas Nixon (left a will) 
This is another huge file and includes the estates of Phineas Sr. and Jr.  I have separated them as best I 
could.  Sr. comes first. 
 
Copy of will dated 12 April 1836.  Wife Milicent, sons Phineas, Gabriel, Zechariah, Barnabas, John, 
Henley, Jesse & son Thomas, dec'd.  Daus. Mary, Milicent, & dau. Nancy, dec'd.  Nephew Thos. J. Henley. 
 
Inventory May 1838 and account of sales, 28 Dec. 1837.  Buyers include: P.N. 
James, Zachariah & Henley Nixon, John Henley, Joshua Pool, Nathan Little, Peter Dicks, James Procter, 



Joseph Cosand, Watson Petty, Simon Jones, H.B. Hale, Dan'l Bulla, R. Lamb, Micajah Hill,Sampson glen, 
Thos. Winslow, Odum Gibson, Wm. Coltrane, Alexander Gray. 
 
Account of sales sold 23 March 1838, Phineas and Barnaby Nixon, exec.  Buyers: Joseph Cosand, 
Milliscent, Jachariah & P.M. Nixon, Joseph Conner, Nathan Newby, Ed. (Gravings?), Watson Petty, James 
Proctor. 
Account of sales sold 28 Dec. 1837, 4 Jan. 1838 and 23 Mar 1838, and inventory of books.  (Booklet is 
about 18 pp.) 
Executors account 1837-1852 (about 9-11 pp.) 
 
Receipt for P. Nixon, Sr. subscription to the Raleigh Register, 1 Dec 1838.  Numerous other receipts are in 
file. 
Accounts with Robt. Walker, 1823-35 and Z. Nixon. 
Oath, 28 Aug 1838 of Jesse Hinshaw that P. Nixon sold him wheat but didn't deliver it all before his death. 
 
Letter, Baileydale, NC 13 May 1843.  Phineas Nixon, exec. of P. Nixon to friend Sam'l Christian.  Says his 
brother Barnabas, co-exec. "is oppposed to giving thee fifty dollars for they quit claim to the Long Creek 
land belong to sd. estate, but as he is my junior he leaves me at liberty to do...as I may choose."  Land in 
Tanley Co. (was sold for taxes). 
 
Ct. of Pleas and Qtr. Sessions, Spring term 1848.  Sam'l H. Christian vs. B. Nixon & Simon Jones, admr. of 
Phineas Nixon, Jr., dec'd.  Christian is suing for the quit claim mentioned in above letter. 
 
Letter, Baileydale, Randolph Co., NC, 1 March 1844.  To "friend" from Phineas Nixon.  Says Phineas & 
Barnabas are sick with influena so brother Henley will go take notice of postponement of sale of land till 
the 12th.  Robt. Murdock of this co. who has lately been at the state gold mine says he'll forbid sale but "he 
frequently acts very foolishly...has no just...claim to the land."  Turner Harris orig. agent, then at this death 
Arthur Harris.  This letter gives the history of the land. 
 
Note 11 June 1839 to exec. from Z. Nixon. 
Warrant for Zachariah Nixon (plea of debt) to answer B. Nixon, surviving exec., May 1846. 
 
------------------------------ 
 
Randolph Co. Genealogical Journal Fall 1995 - page 46, Feb 1836: 
Names "Phinihas Nixon, Jr. guardian of heirs of Thomas Nixon" 
 
More About PHINEAS NIXON II: 
Name (Facts Pg): Phineas Nixon, Jr. or Phinehas 
Name3: Jesse Henley's will spells it Phenehas 
  
Children of MILLICENT HENLEY and PHINEAS NIXON are: 
 i. PHINEAS7 NIXON III138, d. Abt. 1845138. 

 
Notes for PHINEAS NIXON III: 
Ancestry.com: 
Phineas NIXON (M) - Pedigree | Ind. View |E-mail Submitter/Download File   
  Birth: 13 JAN 1796 -- Back Creek, Randolph, Nc  
  Death: 
 9 MAY 1845 --     
  Spouse:     
  Parents: Phinehas NIXON, Millicent HENLEY  
 

 
 ii. GABRIEL NIXON138. 
 iii. ZECHARIAH NIXON138. 
23. iv. BARNABAS NIXON, d. Aft. 1846. 



 v. JOHN NIXON138. 
 vi. HENLEY NIXON138. 

 
Notes for HENLEY NIXON: 
Randolph Co, NC Genealogical Journal  Spring 1994 
shows Milicent Nixon (no date) - Inventory of personal property, Henley Nixon, exec.  Tract of land on 
Taylors Creek, 318 acres. 

 
 vii. JESSE NIXON138. 
 viii. THOMAS NIXON138. 

 
Notes for THOMAS NIXON: 
Died at age 27, according to Encyc Amer. Quaker Gen. 

 
 ix. MARY NIXON138. 
 x. MILICENT NIXON138. 
 xi. NANCY NIXON138. 
 
 
12.  JESSE6 HENLEY, JR. (JESSE5, JOHN4, SARAH3 MAYO, SARAH2 MAGGS, GEORGE1)139,140 was born 16 Aug 
1770 in Randolph Co., NC141,142, and died 25 Nov 1828 in Clark Co., IN143.  He married (1) CATHERINE 
FOUTZ144,145,146 1793 in Randolph Co, NC146.  She was born 24 Oct 1773 in Guilford Co, Nc147, and died 12 
Mar 1806148,149.  He married (2) MARY BOWER 29 Jan 1807150.   
 
Notes for JESSE HENLEY, JR.: 
Moved to Ohio, then to Indiana. 
 
More About JESSE HENLEY, JR.: 
Died2: Atkinson says Nov 28, 1829, as does Gordon Williams 
 
More About CATHERINE FOUTZ: 
Name (Facts Pg): Fouts or Foutz 
  
Children of JESSE HENLEY and CATHERINE FOUTZ are: 
 i. STEPHEN7 HENLEY, b. 18 Oct 1794151; d. 17 Sep 1853152; m. REBECCA WORK, 10 Sep 1818152. 
24. ii. ELIZABETH HENLEY, b. 03 Jul 1796; d. 05 Jul 1850. 
25. iii. JACOB HENLEY, b. 19 Dec 1797; d. 03 Mar 1840. 
 iv. NOAH HENLEY, b. 20 May 1801153; d. 20 May 1868154; m. LOUISANNA MUNDY154, 11 Sep 1822154. 

 
More About NOAH HENLEY: 
Name2: Or Nash 

  
Children of JESSE HENLEY and MARY BOWER are: 
 v. GEORGE WASHINGTON7 HENLEY154, b. 18 Jun 1808154; d. 1824. 
26. vi. THOMAS JEFFERSON HENLEY, b. 18 Jun 1808; d. 02 Jun 1875, Covelo, Mendocino Co., CA. 
 vii. NANCY CREWS HENLEY154, b. 19 Sep 1810; d. 09 Jun 1855154; m. JAMES A. WILKINSON154, 13 Feb 

1831154. 
 viii. HENRY BOWER HENLEY154, b. 03 Jun 1812154; d. Abt. 1830. 
 ix. ANDREW JACKSON HENLEY, b. 17 Dec 1814154. 
 x. JESSE CLARK HENLEY154, b. 31 Dec 1816154. 
 xi. JULIA ANN HENLEY154, b. 19 Dec 1820; d. 10 May 1908154. 
 
 
13.  STEPHEN6 HENLEY (JESSE5, JOHN4, SARAH3 MAYO, SARAH2 MAGGS, GEORGE1)155,156 was born 14 Jan 
1776 in Rowan Co, NC157, and died 09 Oct 1820 in Randolph Co., NC157.  He married ANN PEARSON 29 
Sep 1798 in Randolph Co, NC157, daughter of NATHAN PEARSON and REBECCA SYMONS.   
 
Notes for STEPHEN HENLEY: 
Randolph Co. State archives, papers of Obidiah Small: 



Petition of Stephen Henley to build a grist mill on his land which adjoins the Uarie River on the south side 
and the north side of the river adjoins the estate of Obidiah Small, 6 Oct. 1804.  Reply tot he petition -- land 
to be laid off, no date. 
 
More About ANN PEARSON: 
Name2: Anna, per Gordon Williams 
  
Children of STEPHEN HENLEY and ANN PEARSON are: 
 i. NATHAN R.7 HENLEY, b. 24 Feb 1800157. 
 ii. REBECCA HENLEY, b. 18 Jun 1802157. 
 iii. JESSE HENLEY, b. 10 Sep 1804157. 
 iv. ABRAM HENLEY, b. 10 Aug 1806157. 
 v. HENRY HENLEY, b. 21 Sep 1808. 
 vi. STEPHEN HENLEY, b. 05 Oct 1810157. 
 vii. MATTHEW S. HENLEY, b. 01 Mar 1813157. 
 viii. ANNA HENLEY, b. 09 Jul 1816157. 
27. ix. DAVID VESTAL HENLEY, b. 20 Oct 1818, Guilford Co, Nc. 
 
 

Generation No. 7 
 

14.  JOSEPH7 HENLEY (JOHN6, JOHN5, JOHN4, SARAH3 MAYO, SARAH2 MAGGS, GEORGE1)158 was born 16 Jun 
1768, and died 17 Dec 1860158.  He married (1) SUSANNAH NIXON158, daughter of BARNABAS NIXON.    He 
married (2) PENINAH MORGAN159,160 21 Jun 1798 in Randolph Co, NC, daughter of CHARLES MORGAN and 
SUSANNA NIXON.  She died 1860161. 
 
Notes for JOSEPH HENLEY: 
From the Barbara Griggs Collection, Asheboro Public Library, letters contributed by Marian Henley 
Goodwell: 
 
Letters from Joseph Henley in North Carolina in 1833, to Tristram Coggeshall, who had married his niece, 
and on same sheet, letter to his sister, Penelope, both in Rush County, Indiana. (TYPED AS WRITTEN) 
 
the 5th of the 4 Mo. 1833 
respected friend trestem I take this opportunity of riteing a few lines too the (thee?) after so long a time I 
can informe the that we are all well at this time and our relations are all well as far as I no hipeing these 
few lines May find the and theine Enjoying the Same blesing I have receved 3 letters from the first rote at 
Micajas the 2 is riten the 11 Mo the 22 the 3 date the 12 Mo d this last had NEWBYS Depition in it ther has 
not any thing bin done in that tom buseness yet but we Exspect to try and git it settled before long the rote 
to Me about some Corne that the bought of Henry.  I exspected for Henry to have the first years rent but 
Not this years rent  I want tamme to take Charge of the plase Now as he has to pay the tax  I have sent the 
50 Dollars by larrence I cant tell when the will git the Money from Jacob he decest about 2 weeks A Go 
bieer (bien?) says he is to pay part of the Money that Jacob was owing of the   ____ there has bin A 
Destresing time at Mikes Sometime back Mike has had a very hard spell of Sicknes but has Got about again 
his Daughter Coran was takeindown a few days after her father was and lay Confind 5 weeks and Decest 
about 3 weeks ago it Did seem like it was a Most More than the family could bare to See her Go in to the 
Ground.  feffrick NEWBY is very lo at this time it is thout he hardly will recover again brother Jesse has 
met withaa Grate loss I think it was about the 2nd of last Month his Mill Was laid in ashes they Discovered 
it about Daybrake but it was too late to Save one Sent of Any thing there was about 30 barrels of flour 
burnt and Every Graine of Corne he had he had Nothing to feed with Next morning till he went out a Mong 
the neighbors and Got Something it has a Most broke him Down but I think he intends to try and build a 
Gain he can Give no Account how it took fire the place where it stood looks Destresing So I Conclud   
Joseph HENLEY 
 
To Penelope Newby  Dear sister I have often thought of the Sence we parted and was Glad to have that the 
got to thy journeysend Safe and well I red they letter which was Great Satisfation to hear that the was Well 
and Medlingwel Satisfid the rote that the wanted to hear from John Hill and beckkey Josh Staid but a few 



day at Johns after you  left there and before he returned home and has bin very weekly Ever Sense until 
about a month or two back he Seems rather upon the recrute he Seems very Desirous to Come to your part 
of thw world beckke staid til the Quarterly Meting at Salim and then Came to our house and Staid a few 
days and then went to Arons and boarded and went to school to Isme LARRANCE we had him again this 
winter.  She quit the School a while before it was out and went to live with her Mothere wheare I am afraid 
she will not do much good for her Self there I must Conclude and remain thy Ever Well wishing brother   
Joseph HENLEY 
 
Cort was heare last week I have heard whether ther was Any thing Done between the and GARNER or Not 
 
Addressed to: Trestum COGGSHALL, Rush County, State of Indiana 
------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
Barbara Grigg Collection, by Isme Larrance 
 
"Joseph Henley, son of John and Mary (Albertson) Henley, lived in 1833 in Randolph County, North 
Carolina, along the Uwharrie River in the vicinity of Hills Store, the Uwharrie Meeting, etc.  He first came 
to Indiana in 1818 or 1819 to 'Spy out the land' and left money and instructions with his brother in law, 
Robert Hill of Wayne County, Indiana, to enter land for him in Rush County when the Land Office opened 
in Brookville in 1821.  He and Aaron Hill made a trip (as per a diary kept by Aaron) in 1829 to again look 
things over, but Joseph did not come bring his family until 1837.  By the time his wife, Peninah, died in 
1860 all ten of his living children were living in Rush County." 
 "Tristram Coggeshall, to whom the first part of the letter is written, was living in Rush County, having 
married Joseph's niece, Milliscent Newby.  Milliscent was the daughter of Joseph's sister, Penelope, and 
Joseph Newby.  Joseph Newby had died in January of 1831 and his widow, Penelope, removed with her son 
Henry and his wife Sarah (Thornburg) Newby to Duck Creek M.M.  11.22.1832.  She may have been living 
with them, or with daughter Milliscent.  At least Joseph was able to write to both Tristram and Penelope in 
the same letter.  Joseph's son Henry, is mentioned.  He was in Rush County as early as 1828, probably 
caring for his father's land.  He entered land of his own in 1833, and in 1834 laid out the town lots of 
Carthage with John Clark.  Joseph also mentions his brother, Jesse, who died 10th month 23, 1834, more 
than a year after his mill burned and 'a Most broke Him down.' 
 "Joseph's spelling and grammar are not the best, but no doubt high above the average for a non-
Quaker farmer of his day. I like his spellings and expressions - 'Destresing, takeindown, a Mong, a Most, a 
Gain, Medlingwel Satisfid, Indianna, etc.'  One must remember to read most the the's as 'thee' to make the 
letter clear. 
 "Reference to letter 'rote at Micajas' would be Joseph's brother, Micahah who m. Guildma Charles, 
and lived in Wayne County, on the road on which I now live." 
 
---------------------------------- 
In Lyford's file is photocopy of transcript from diary of Aaron Hill as he traveled from North Carolina to 
Indiana and back in 1829 with Joseph Henley.   
  
Children of JOSEPH HENLEY and PENINAH MORGAN are: 
28. i. SARAH8 HENLEY, b. 08 Oct 1799, Randolph Co., NC; d. 11 Jun 1877, Rush Co, IN. 
 ii. SUSANNAH HENLEY, b. 13 Oct 1801162; m. JONATHAN PHELPS163. 

 
Notes for JONATHAN PHELPS: 
Per Floyd Delon, Genforum, Oct 1999. 
 
My gggrandmother, Susannah Henley, came from 
Randolph Co, NC to Rush Co, IN in 1828 with 
her husband, Jonathan Phelps. I assume that 
her family migrated also because after Susannah's death, he married her sister, 
Mary A. Henley. I have not yet run into the 
possible name change to Henby.  
 
 



 
 iii. THOMAS HENLEY, b. 18 Aug 1803164. 
 iv. HENRY HENLEY, b. 19 Nov 1805165. 
 v. CRISSE HENLEY, b. 14 Feb 1808165. 
 vi. MARY A. HENLEY166, b. 14 Feb 1810167; m. JONATHAN PHELPS168. 
 vii. NANCY HENLEY, b. 12 May 1812169. 
 viii. CHARLES HENLEY, b. 17 Jul 1814169. 
 ix. MICAJAH HENLEY, b. 07 Sep 1816169. 
 x. JESSE HENLEY, b. 25 Jul 1819169. 
 xi. ROBERT HENLEY, b. 17 Mar 1822169. 
 
 
15.  JOHN7 HENLEY (JOHN6, JOHN5, JOHN4, SARAH3 MAYO, SARAH2 MAGGS, GEORGE1) was born 26 Jan 
1774170, and died 25 Oct 1868 in Stokes Co, NC170.  He married SUSANNA HUBBARD171 18 Apr 1799 in 
Randolph Co, NC172, daughter of JOHN HUBBARD and MARTHA SANDERS.  She was born 26 Apr 1780173, 
and died 1856173. 
 
Notes for JOHN HENLEY: 
From Deep River Records: 
John, son of John, Randolph Co, married Susanna Hubbard 
1799, 9,2  Susanna granted cert to Back Creek MM 
 
John's brother, Elias, married Ann Hubbard in 1803. 
 
Susanna and daughters Martha and Elizabeth, received on cert from Back Creek MM 2-23-1805 
 
Encyc of Amer Quaker Gen, Vol 1: 
1799, 4, 18.  John s John, Randolph Co, m Susanna Hubbard. 
1799, 9,2.  Susanna gct Back Creek MM. 
 
shown in 1850 Federal Census, Forsythe Co., NC 
 
Notes for SUSANNA HUBBARD: 
Gravestones in Stokes (now Forsyth Co) NC, Union MM: 
 
John Henley b 1-26-1774  d 10-25-1868 
Susanna Henley b 4-26-1780  d 1856 
____________________________ 
 
Her family was from Guilford Co and living there when she married. 
 
Encyc of Amer Quaker Gen., Vol 1: 
1805, 8,5.  Susanna & dt, Martha & Elizabeth, rocf Back Creek MM, dated 1805, 2, 23. 
  
Children of JOHN HENLEY and SUSANNA HUBBARD are: 
 i. MARTHA8 HENLEY. 
 ii. ELIZABETH HENLEY. 
 
 
16.  JESSE7 HENLEY (JOHN6, JOHN5, JOHN4, SARAH3 MAYO, SARAH2 MAGGS, GEORGE1) was born 16 Jan 1777 
in Henley web page has 12-20-1776174, and died 23 Oct 1834 in Will proved 1834175.  He married MIRIAM 
BUNDY176 07 May 1801 in Pasquotank Co, NC177, daughter of JEHU BUNDY and LYDIA GRIFFIN.   
 
Notes for JESSE HENLEY: 
PUBLIC RECORDS 
 
State of NC Randolph Co, Courth of Pleas and Quarter Session, November Term 1834 



The Executor of the will of Jese Henley deceased was duly proven in open court by Hezekiah Henley and 
the second witness of L. Nixon being proven by Z. Nixon the other witness as the will and ordered to be 
recorded.  Hugh McCain C.C.C. 
 
Jesse's goods sold 8th day of the 12th month 1834 by Joseph Henley, Executor, will book 6, page 489, 
Randolph Co 
(Cranford Collection lists three pages of goods sold and who bought them.) 
___________________________________ 
 
WILL 
 
Lyford has held his actual will.  It's in the Raleigh, N.C. State Archives.  
 
Jesse's will as copied from the Cranford Collection, Forsyth Co Public Library, Winston-Salem, NC  (Jesse 
was the grandfather of Mrs. A.H. Cranford of Pleasant Garden) 
Randolph Co will book page 396, 10th Mo 29th day 1830 
State of NC Randolph Co, NC 
Know all men by these presence that I Jesse Henley of the state and county aforesaid farmer being weak of 
body but of sound mind and memory do think proper to make and ordain these presence to contain my last 
will and testament for the disposal of such worldly estate where with it hath pleased the Almighty to help 
me with in the life in the following manner and form. 
 First that all my just debts be paid in a convenient time after my decease by my Executor hereafter 
named. 
 Second my will is that all my lands includes my farm and mills shall all be sold by my Executors 
thereafter named on a credit or other wise as they may judge best for the  
interest of my heirs. 
 Third, I give to my beloved wife Marian (m?) Henley all my farming tools also all my house hold and 
kitchen furniture of all discription. 
 Fourth, it is my will that the procieds of the sold (sale) of my property be equally divided between my 
beloved wife and children namely, Elizabeth, Cennenah, Lydia, John, Meriam, Henry and Susannah Henly, 
Except Elizabeth and Cennenah (Pinninah?) Winslow  who is to have one hundred dollars less than the rest 
as they have received to that amount. 
 And lastly I nominate constitute and appoint my brother Joseph Henley and Samuel Hill Executors to 
this my last will and testament and I hereby revoke and disanull all and every other former will or wills by 
and (me?) as(or?)  bequeath before this date as Executor by me named ____ ?? or bequeathed ratifying 
and confirming this and no other to be my last will and testament in witness where of I have set my hand 
and seal.  10th November 29th day 1830. 
      Jese Henley (seal)  Witnesses L. Nixon and Hezekiah Henley 
__________________________________ 
 
GENEALOGY IN PRINT - BOOKS AND LIBRARY COLLECTIONS 
 
Vol1 
Encyclopedia of American Quaker Genealogy 
[p.708] MINUTES AND MARRIAGE RECORDS  
page 718 
1801, 5, 7. Jesse, s John & Mary, dec, Randolph Co., m Mariam Bundy.  
 
 
More About MIRIAM BUNDY: 
Name2: Encyc Quaker Gen., Vol 1: Mariam 
  
Children of JESSE HENLEY and MIRIAM BUNDY are: 
 i. ELIZABETH8 HENLEY. 
 ii. PINNINAH HENLEY178, b. 24 Jan 1808178; d. 14 Dec 1885178; m. JESSE WINSLOW178,179, 11 May 

1826180. 



 
More About PINNINAH HENLEY: 
Name2: Or Penina. Written phonetically as Cennenah in father's will 

 
 iii. LYDIA HENLEY, m. JOHN LASSITER181. 

 
Notes for LYDIA HENLEY: 
familyhistory.com 
April Trunick: am searching for info on Lydia Henley/Henly b 2 18 1810,probably in Randolph 
Co,NC.She married John Lassiter. 

 
 iv. JOHN HENLEY. 
 v. MIRIAM HENLEY. 
 vi. HENRY HENLEY. 
 vii. SUSANNAH HENLEY. 
 
 
17.  ELIAS7 HENLEY (JOHN6, JOHN5, JOHN4, SARAH3 MAYO, SARAH2 MAGGS, GEORGE1)182,183 was born 11 Aug 
1779.  He married (1) JANE-ANN HUBBARD184,185 02 Dec 1803 in Randolph Co, NC185, daughter of JOHN 
HUBBARD and MARTHA SANDERS.  She died Bef. 1829.  He married (2) JUDITH MENDENHALL186 20 Feb 
1829 in Guilford Co, NC186.   
 
Notes for ELIAS HENLEY: 
Vol 1 
Encyclopedia of American Quaker Genealogy 
[p.708] MINUTES AND MARRIAGE RECORDS  
page 718 
1803, 10, 29. Elias gct Deep River MM, N. C., to m.  
 
Encyclopedia of American Quaker Genealogy 
[p.708] MINUTES AND MARRIAGE RECORDS  
page 718 
1804, 3, 31. Ann rocf Deep River MM, N. C., dated 1804, 3, 5.  
 
1815, 1, 2.  Elias recrq. 
__________________________________ 
 
Broaderbuns CD, Marriage Index 1624-1915, MD, NC, VA, Sec III, Ch45, Guilford, NC: 
Elias Henley married Judith Mendenhall  2-20-1829 
 
Notes for JANE-ANN HUBBARD: 
Encyc of Amer Quaker Gen, Vol 1. 
1807, 12,7.  Jane (form Hubbard) dis mou. 
1814, 7, 4.  Jane (Henley) recrq.   
Encyc. Amer Quaker Gen., Vol 1: 
1804, 8, 5.  Ann gct Back Creek MM. 
 
P819 
Ann, dt John & Martha, Guilford Co, m Elias Henley. 
 
More About JANE-ANN HUBBARD: 
Name2: Jane or Ann, not sure 
  
Child of ELIAS HENLEY and JANE-ANN HUBBARD is: 
29. i. WILLIAM HUBBARD8 HENLEY, b. 30 Oct 1816; d. 13 Aug 1903. 
 
 
 



18.  ELIZABETH7 HENLEY (JOSEPH6, JOHN5, JOHN4, SARAH3 MAYO, SARAH2 MAGGS, GEORGE1)187 was born 25 
Mar 1769187, and died 12 Apr 1815.  She married JOSEPH BUNDY188 01 Feb 1786 in Pasquotank, NC189, son 
of JOSEPH BUNDY.   
  
Children of ELIZABETH HENLEY and JOSEPH BUNDY are: 
 i. BENJAMIN8 BUNDY. 
 ii. JESSE BUNDY. 
 iii. JOHN BUNDY. 
 iv. JOSEPH BUNDY. 
 v. THOMAS BUNDY. 
 vi. RIX BUNDY. 
 vii. NANCY ANN BUNDY. 
 viii. WILLIAM BUNDY. 
 ix. MARY BUNDY190,191, b. 17 Jan 1787191; d. 11 Oct 1853, Pasquotank Co, NC191; m. GABRIEL 

HENLEY192; b. 29 Nov 1782; d. Aft. 1815. 
 
Notes for MARY BUNDY: 
Encyc. Quaker Geneal. by Hinshaw says Mary Henley (form Bundy) dis mou, May 26, 1804. 

 
 
19.  MARY7 HENLEY (JOHN6, JESSE5, JOHN4, SARAH3 MAYO, SARAH2 MAGGS, GEORGE1)193 was born 26 Nov 
1789193, and died 22 Oct 1873 in Augusta, Hancock, IL194.  She married ANDREW BALFOUR195 27 Dec 1810 
in Randolph Co., NC196, son of COLONEL BALFOUR.  He was born Oct 1776 in Newport, RI196, and died 31 
Dec 1825 in Salisbury, Rowan Co., NC196. 
 
Notes for ANDREW BALFOUR: 
Was the son of Colonel Balfour. 
  
Child of MARY HENLEY and ANDREW BALFOUR is: 
30. i. ANDREW NIXON8 BALFOUR, b. 03 Apr 1826, Randolph Co., NC; d. 10 Sep 1897, Augusta, Hancock, 

IL. 
 
 
20.  JOHN7 HENLEY (JOHN6, JESSE5, JOHN4, SARAH3 MAYO, SARAH2 MAGGS, GEORGE1)197 was born 01 Mar 
1793 in Randolph Co., NC, and died 18 Feb 1854 in Buried in Back Creek MM Bg, NC.  He married 
MARGARET CLARK198 05 Sep 1816, daughter of WILLIAM CLARK and ELEANOR DOUGAN.   
 
Notes for JOHN HENLEY: 
Encyc of Amer Quaker Gen, Vol 1, p 700 lists (recheck this!)  Asenath Hadley as married to John Henley, 
son of John and Keziah. Child: Samuel b 9-19-1844 (this doesn't look right). 
 
Henry Henly was born on June 2nd, 1821, to John Henly and Margaret Clark. He was killed at "Fort 
Hamby" in Wilkes Co. on May 5th, 1865.  Compiled by Timothy E. Townsend co_b_37nct@boone.net -- 
not sure who these people are. 
 
 
 
Notes for MARGARET CLARK: 
FTM site for Gerald Goss: 
Margaret Goss, daughter of Maj. Frederick Goss, married Jesse Henley October 10, 1819.  He was the son 
of John and Keziah Nixon Henley.  Margaret was born July 17, 1799 and died Feb. 18. 1860. 
 
More About MARGARET CLARK: 
Name (Facts Pg): Another source (not noted) says Margaret Goss 
  
Children of JOHN HENLEY and MARGARET CLARK are: 
 i. MARTHA8 HENLEY199, m. DUNCAN RUSH199; b. Of Randolph Co, NC. 
 ii. JANE HENLEY, m. JONATHAN WINSLOW199. 



 iii. WILLIAM HENRY HENLEY, b. Abt. 1828; m. SARAH HAMMOND; b. Of Randolph Co, NC. 
 iv. HENRY HENLEY. 
 v. MARY HENLEY, m. ISHAM THRIFT. 
 vi. THOMAS HENLEY. 
 vii. ALEXANDER HENLEY. 
 viii. JOHN HENLEY. 
 
 
21.  JESSE7 HENLEY (JOHN6, JESSE5, JOHN4, SARAH3 MAYO, SARAH2 MAGGS, GEORGE1)200 was born 10 Nov 
1794.  He married MARGARET GOSS201 10 Oct 1819201, daughter of FREDERICK GOSS.  She was born 17 Jul 
1799, and died 18 Feb 1860. 
  
Children of JESSE HENLEY and MARGARET GOSS are: 
 i. ISAAC NEWTON8 HENLEY, b. 28 Jul 1820, Coffey County, KS. 
 ii. AMANDA HENLEY, b. 18 Feb 1822. 
 iii. FREDERICK HENLEY, b. 10 Feb 1824. 
 iv. NANCY H. HENLEY, b. 02 Feb 1826. 
 v. JESSE MILTON HENLEY, b. 23 Dec 1827. 
 vi. SARAH H. HENLEY, b. 02 Mar 1830. 
 vii. JACOB EPHRAIM HENLEY, b. 15 Apr 1832. 
 viii. JOHN GOSS HENLEY, b. 09 Oct 1834. 
 ix. MARY ELIZABETH HENLEY, b. 06 Feb 1837. 
 x. MARGARET KEZIAH HENLEY, b. 18 Dec 1839. 
 
 
22.  SARAH7 HENLEY (JOHN6, JESSE5, JOHN4, SARAH3 MAYO, SARAH2 MAGGS, GEORGE1)202,203 was born 18 
Dec 1799204,205, and died 14 Dec 1885 in Randolph County, NC206,207,208,209.  She married HARLEN BOLDEN 
HALE210,211 05 Mar 1835212,213, son of SAMUEL HALE and JANE (HALE).  He was born Abt. 08 Apr 1799 in 
Randolph Co., NC214,215, and died 06 May 1853 in Randolph Co., NC216. 
 
Notes for SARAH HENLEY: 
These are the Family Tree Maker Notes Pages of Lyford Hale (lyfordhale at gwandrw dot com): 
 
From Sarah's headstone, in graveyard across street from Back Creek MM house, 9-23-98: "Sarah wife of 
Harlen B. Hale  Born 12th mo 18th 1799   died 12th mo 14th  1885."     
 
She is about 3.5 feet to the right of large headstone for Dr. Barney Nixon. 
------------------------ 
 
Harlen and Sarah records of death found in records of Back Creek Monthly Meeting, Randolph County, 
North Carolina, page 75. (Hinshaw, Ency. Amer Quaker Geneal., page 698)  Same for records of their 
children. 
 
Hinshaw, page 544: Sarah J. Henley  1850, 12, 25  gct Back Creek MM. 
Hinshaw, page 716: 
Sarah (form Henley) rpd mou  5-27-1835 
 
Also on page 716 it says  Sarah Hale (formerly Henley) rrd mou., 1845, 7, 30 
      Harlan B rec rq --- 
This indicates Harlan was finally accepted into Quakers on 7-30-1845.  The following gives that indication: 
From the monthly meeting records: 
7-30-1845  Harlen Hale received by request. 
5-27-1846  Jane, Edward H., Mary, Nancy and Samuel received on request 
                  of parents Harlen and Sarah 
2-18-1857  Jane married Alen H. McDaniel 
5-11-1861  Nancy P Kearnes (Hale) dismissed for marriage out of unity 
9-10-1864  Mary Winslow (Hale) dismissed for marriage out of unity 
9-9-1865    Edward got certificate to Springfield MM Douglas Co, Kansas 



6-8-1867    Samuel got certificate to Springfield MM nC to mary Mary Ann Hill 
9-13-1902   Edward request certificate to Indianapolis MM Ind. 
 
-------------------------------- 
 
Obtained by LH from the NARA/Federal Records Center, Fort Worth, TX, 2-1-99: 
Copies of the sworn testimony submitted by the Hales in 1886 as they attempted to prove Cherokee 
heritage. 
Using the testimony of "half-breed" Cherokees Cyntha Scarlett of Randolph County, NC, and Nancy 
Beckerdite, they claimed Cherokee blood from Sarah Henley, daughter of John Henley.  Cyntha was 95 in 
1886.  She said she knew Sarah Henley Hale to be "a person of Cherokee Indian descent who was born in 
Randolph County and State of North Carolina in the year A.D. 1799 and died in Randolph County on the 
14th day of December, A.D. 1885.  That she was well acquainted with this said Sarah Hale from the year 
A.D. 1802 until the date of her death as aforesaid that the said Sarah Hale was the daughter of one John 
Henly, a Half Breed Cherokee Indian who it is said was born on the Cherokee Indian reservation East of 
Mississippi River in the year A.D. 1767 and died in Randolph County and State of North Carolina in the 
year A.D. 1842.  That she was well acquainted with the said John Henly in his life time from the year A.D. 
1802 until the date of death of the said John Henly as aforesaid that the said John Henly was a son of one 
Sarah Henly whose maiden name was Sarah Elmore a Cherokee Indian woman who it is said was born on 
the Cherokee Indian Reservation East of the Mississippi River and died in Randolph County and State of 
North Carolina in the year A.D. 1813.  That she was well acquainted with the said Sarah Henly in her life 
time from the year AD 1802 until the date of her death as aforesaid that she knows that the said Sarah 
Henly was a Cherokee Indian woman and a recognized member of the Cherokee tribe of Indians in her life 
time that she was well acquainted with one Mary Winslow in her life time that the said Mary Winslow was 
a person of Cherokee Indian descent and was born in Randolph County and State of North Carolina on the 
26th Day of January A.D. 1840 and died in Cleveland County and State of North Carolina on the 24th Day 
of March A.D. 1876 and was the daughter of the said Sarah Hale as aforesaid that the said Mary Winslow 
was a Sister to the said Jane McDaniel, Edward H. Hale and Samuel H. Hale as aforesaid witness." 
 
(from LDS records, Synthia Scarlett, daughter of Stephen and Sally, born in Orange Co, NC about 1799- 
could this person be related to woman in above records? Was Scarlett a married name?) 
-------------------------------- 
Further testimony from Nancy Beckerdite Briles, mother-in-law of Priscilla Hale, stated the same "facts." 
 
---------------------- 
Orange Co NC marriage records to 1825, Ancestry.com, show Cynthia Allen married to John Scarlett, Jan 
16, 1790 in Orance Co. 
Lidia Lewis married James Scarlett Jan 21, 1790 same place.  Cynthia and John could be Cyntha's parents. 
 
Note this record:  Search Terms: SCARLETT (68), CYNTHIA (273) 
Database: North Carolina Marriage Bonds, 1741-1868 
Combined Matches: 1  
North Carolina Marriage Bonds, 1741-1868 
Bride: Cynthia Scarlett 
Groom: William James 
Bond Date: 28 Nov 1821 
County: Orange 
Record #: 04 020 
Bondsman: Levi Cole 
Witness: Jos A Woods 
Bond #: 000102791 
 
--------------------------------------------- 
Search Terms: CYNTHIA (273), ALLEN (2938) 
Database: North Carolina Marriage Bonds, 1741-1868 
Combined Matches: 1  



North Carolina Marriage Bonds, 1741-1868 
Bride: Cynthia Allen 
Groom: John Scarlett 
Bond Date: 16 Jan 1798 
County: Orange 
Record #: 02 358 
Bondsman: Stephen Scarlet 
Witness: Jno Taylor 
Bond #: 000100667 
 ----------------------------------- 
Database: Full Context of North Carolina Marriages to 1825 
Combined Matches:  
North Carolina 
Orange County 
 
Allen, Cynthia married Scarlett, John on 16 Jan 1790 in Orange County, North Carolina  
North Carolina 
Orange County 
 
Lewis, Lidia married Scarlet, James on 21 Jan 1790 in Orange County, North Carolina  
 
???????? One of the record books must be incorrect as to Cynthia's marriage date???????? 
 
-------------------------------------------- 
Search Terms: CYNTHIA (154), ALLEN (325) 
Database: Encyclopedia of American Quaker Genealogy, Vol. 4 
Combined Matches: 1  
Encyclopedia of American Quaker Genealogy: Ohio 
[p.605] RECORDS  
page 659 
1847, 2, 11. Cynthia (form Allen) dis mou  
---------------------------------- 
 
Check out this Scarlett family.  We need a Cynthia Scarlett born circa 1791 and living in NC circa 1886, 
but Scarlett was probably her married name 
: 
Orange County NC Marriage Bonds 
Groom                    Bride                    Date of Bond     Bondsman & witness 
Scarlett, James      Hannah Allen        17 Nov. 1890       Wm. whitted 
Scarlett, John         Delilah Laycock    19 Jan. 1819        John Scarett  [w] Jos. A. woods 
Scarlett, John         Sally Laycock        17 Feb. 1819       Stephen Scarlett  Jos. A. woods  
 
Dunnagan, Charles Jinney Scarlett     13 Dec. 1819       William Cated [w] Jos. A. Woods 
Horton, James         Nancy Scarlett       5 Aug. 1822        J. Taylor, Jr 
James, willliam        Cynthia Scarlett    28 Nov. 1821       Levi cole [w] Jos. A. woods 
Laycock, Joseph      Elizabeth Scarlett 30 Dec. 1820        John Scarlett [w] Jos. A. woods 
Lynch, William         Racheal Scarlet     28 May 1822        William James  
 
 
 From Orange Co. NC marriage records: Scarlett, John  Cynthia Allen  16 Jan. 1790  Stephen Scarlett. This 
Cynthia is married about time ours was born. 
 
Early Tax Records, 1755-1779- ORANGE COUNTY, North Carolina - CENSUS 
1779 B610 BARBEE Christopher N/A N/A N/A Tax Roll 
1779 B610 BARBEE Gray            N/A N/A N/A Tax Roll 
1779 B610 BARBEE John            N/A N/A N/A Tax Roll 



1779 B610 BARBEE John Sr.       N/A N/A N/A Tax Roll 
1755 B610 BARBEE Joseph        N/A N/A N/A Tax Roll 
1755 B616 BARBER Aaron          N/A N/A N/A Tax Roll 
 
1779 S643 SCARLETT James      N/A N/A N/A Tax Roll 
1779 S643 SCARLETT James Jr. N/A N/A N/A Tax Roll 
1779 S643 SCARLETT John        N/A N/A N/A Tax Roll 
1779 S643 SCARLETT John Jr.    N/A N/A N/A Tax Roll 
1779 S643 SCARLETT Mary        N/A N/A N/A Tax Roll 
 
These "Tax Records" were copied from the North Carolina Division of Archives & History, 109 East Jones 
Street, Raleigh, NC. 2761 by: Paul R. Sarrett, Jr. prsjr@aol.com 
 
 
1840 - Orange County, NC - Census  
Date  SNDX  L Name        F Name      NARS   StR   Pg#  Family Grp.  
1840  S643  SCARLET     Margaret  M-704 3 67  191  Northern Division    
1840  S643  SCARLET     Stephen     M-704  367  176  Northern Division  
   
1840  S643  SCARLET     Page          M-704  367  217  Southern Division  
1840  S643  SCARLOTT   Cythia M-704  367  250  Southern Division  
1840  S643  SCARLOTT   James M-704  367  215  Southern Division  
1840  S643  SCARLOTT   Moses        M-704  367  217  Southern Division  
1840  S643  SCARLOTT  Thomas      M-704  367  250  Southern Division  
1840  S643  SCARLOTT  William M-704  367  248  Southern Division  
1840  S633  SCARTOTT  James M-704  367  215  Southern Division  
 
Orange  NC  Will Book  D-178 
13 Jan 1806  Will of Jacob Allen Sr: 13 Jan 1806 / Nov Ct 1806 
Son: Jacob Allen, land on s side of Eno River 
Son: William Allen, land on n side of Eno River 
Dau: Sally Allen, Betsy Allen, Hannah Allen, Nancy Latta, 
Cynthia Scarlett, 
Exr: Son in law James Latta, son Jacob Allen 
Wit: WILLIAM CAIN SR, John Kelley Sr, Cuthbert (x) Burton. 
 
Orange  NC  Will Book  D-510 
06 Jul 1817  Will of Stephen Scarlett; 06 Jul 1817 / Aug 1817 
Wife: Sally 
Dau: Rachel & Synthia Scarlett (unmarried) 
Sons: James Scarlett (youngest), John Scarlett (eldest) 
Daus: ELIZABETH CAIN, Mary Latta, Sally Latta, Jane Latta, 
Susanna Cole, Rachel Scarlett, Synthia Scarlett. 
Exr: Wife Sally and son James 
Wit: William Lewis, Henry Bunch, Abraham (x) Crabtree 
 
Stephen was married to Sally Jackson. Stephen was born circa 1749 at North Carolina, British Colony. He 
was the son of John Scarlett. Stephen died circa 1817 at North Carolina, USA. Stephen had his will 
probated August 1817. 
Children of Stephen Scarlett and Sally Jackson 
Rachael Scarlett  
Synthia Scarlett  
James Scarlett  
John Scarlett  
Elizabeth Scarlett  
Sally Scarlett  



Jane Scarlett+  
Susannah Scarlett  
Mary Scarlett+ b. 24 Sep 1784, d. a 1827  
 
 
Notes for HARLEN BOLDEN HALE: 
These are the Family Tree Maker Notes Pages of Lyford Hale (lyfordhale at gwandrw dot com): 
 
PUBLIC RECORDS 
 
Hinshaw, Back Creek, from the Monthly Meeting Minutes: 
7-30-1845  Harlen B. Hale, received by request. 
5-27-1846  Jane, Edward H., Mary, Nancy & Samuel H received on request 
    of parents, Harlen B and Sarah Hale. 
2-11 or 18-57  Jane, daughter of Harlen and Sarah, Randolph Co, 
        married Alen H. McDaniel  (This wedding is described in the 
        Back Creek Bicentennial book -- LH) 
5-11-1861  Nancy P Kearnes (formerly Hale) dismissed for marriage out 
   of unity. 
9-10-1864  Mary Winslow (formerly Hale) dismissed for marriage out of unity. 
9-9-1865    Edward H. got certificate to Springfield M.M. Douglas Co., Kansas. 
6-8-1867  Samuel H. got certificate to Springfield M.M. NC to marry Mary Ann  
 Hill  (Hill was a very prominent family - there is much in the books 
 about Samuel Hill and family -- LH). 
9-13-1902  Edward, request certificate to Indianapolis M.M., Ind. 
 This was evidently a son of Samuel H. 
 
A photocopy of a document signed by Harlen B. Hale is in Randolph Room of Asheboro/Randolph Public 
Library.  Signed Feb 18, 1835. 
Court Document:  
"Whereas at Fall Term A.D. 1835 of Randolph Court of Equity Harlen B. Hale, Joshua Pool and Nancy his 
wife, Jacob Hale, James Davis and his wife Ruth, Warner Davis and Jane his wife, John Briles & Priscilla 
his wife, Eli Hale a minor by Harlen B Hale his guardian and Addison Kendal & Cynthia Kendal  by their 
father Nathan Kendal filed their petition for this sale of a certain tract of land hereinafter described sd. land 
having descended to said petitioners as the heirs at Law of Mary Hale desceased the said Mary Hale being 
seized and possessed of said tract of land at the time of her death and upon the petition aforesaid the Court 
of Equity aforesaid at the same Term ordered the undersigned Harlen B Hale being one of the p;petitioners 
to Expose said tract of land to ___ at auction in pursuance of  _____ said decree the said land was sold on a 
___ of ___ months on the 28th day of November 1835.  When Warner Davis became the purchaser at the 
sum of one hundred and fifty dollars and entered bond with surety as required by said Court made a ____ 
order ____ing said Harlen B Hale to _____ to collect said money as soon as should fall due and upon the 
payment of the sum to make a deed to the said purchaser and the said Warner Davis having paid to me the 
said one hundred & fifty dollars therefore this _____ _____ that for and on consumation (?) of the promises 
and in obediance of said decree I the said Harlen B Hale have _____ granted & sold & by these presents do 
____ grant and sell to this said ____. 
 
1828 Tax List, Randolph Co, p27: Capt. Cooper's District 
Harlin Hale - shows no land, no location, but one white poll 
 
From the Records of Back Creek Monthly Meeting, Randolph Co., NC, page 75, Birth and Death Records: 
Harlen Bolden Hale d 5-6-1853 
Sarah Hale d 12-14-1885r 
Listed birth dates of the children as listed on family page. 
 
Hale, Harlin (Harlen) B.  B__  1853; B. 9;. 520-521, 1853  -- From Randolph Co. Wills.  This will is in the 
Raleigh State Archives. 



 
General Index to RE Conveyances, Randolph Co shows Harlen being deeded 25 acrews  from John Henley 
in 1837 - probably is father-in-law.  
Other Harlen Hale transactions: 
1831 200 acres from Jacob Hale 
1831 28 acres from Nancy Hale 
1831 162 acres from James and Ruth Davis 
1835 548 acres from Hiram Kenny et al 
1835 548 acres Jos Brown (estate) 
1836 1 acre from Joseph Cosand 
1853 161 acres from Jos Pool 
1846 106 acres from Chas W. Clary 
 
Search Results-Ancestry.com 
Search Terms: HARLEN (5), HALE (103) 
Database: North Carolina Marriage Bonds, 1741-1868 
Combined Matches: 1  
North Carolina Marriage Bonds, 1741-1868 
 
Bride: Sarah Henly 
Groom: Harlen B Hale 
Bond Date: 02 Mar 1835 
County: Randolph 
Record #: 01 103 
Bondsman: Michael Reding 
Witness: Hugh McCain 
Bond #: 000111976 
___________________________________ 
 
WILL  
 
Original in the North Carolina State Archives, Raleigh, NC:  
 
Transcribed by LH from the actual handwritten will of Harlen (Harlin) B. Hale, 9-29-1998 (this will was 
not written by Harlen, but was signed by him in a shaky hand.  It is obvious that he spelled his named with 
an "e" but the writer misspelled it with an "i": 
 
"I Harlin B. Hale of the County of Randolph and State of North Carolina being of sound mind and memory, 
but considering the uncertainty of my earthly existence do make and declare this my last will and testament 
in manner and form following to say first that my executrix (herein after named) shall provide for my body 
a decent burial suitable to the wishes of my relations and friends and pay all my funeral expenses.  
Together with my (last ?) debts whosoever and to whomsoever owing out of the monies that may first come 
into her hands as a part or parcel of my estate ---- 
Item, I give and devise to my beloved wife Sarah, all my crop, stock, and provisions on hand, and all my 
lands.  This to be a legacy to her so long as she remains my widdow.  To be disposed of by her and to 
divide amongest my children as she may think best with the advice of her friends, and she shall have power 
to dispose of at public or private sale any property that she may wish for the purpose of educating my 
children. -- 
Item.  My silver watch, all my household and kitchen furniture I give to my wife for the use of her self and 
children, all my farming tools I give to my wife for her proper use and benefit, and I further authorize my 
wife to collect all my outstanding debts. ___ me.  For her use and disposition. 
And lastly I do hereby constitute and apppoint my beloved wife Sarah Executrix of this my last will and 
testament.  In testimony I have here unto affixed my hand and seal this 7th day of January A.D. 1853. 
Signed sealed and published and declared in the presence of John Craven and Nixon Henley." 
Signed Harlen B Hale. 
 



On back side of the will is this: "North Carolina Court of Pleas and Quarter ____ 
Randolph County   August Term 1853 
 
"This last will and testament of Harlen B Hale deceased, is produced in open Court and the due execution 
thereof being found by John A Craven and Nixon Henley, the sub____ witnesses thereto, said will is 
admitted to probate and ordered to be recorded.  B. T? Hoover, Clerk." 
 
__________________________________ 
 
GENEALOGY IN PRINT - BOOKS AND LIBRARY COLLECTIONS 
 
Harlen B. Hale married Sarah Henly 2 Mar 1835. Bondsman: Michael Reding. 
Witness: Hugh McCain.  This from North Randolph Hist. Soc.  The Quarterly, Winter 70 Vol 4 No 4, page 
156. 
 
From the Randolph Co, NC Genealogical Journal, Fall 1995, page 39: 
Abstract of "Settlement with Guardians"  Randolph Co., NC 1833-1840 Book 2 
Transcribed by Carolyn Neely Hager: 
Page 3 -- 1833 court term 
Harlen B. Hale in acct with his wards (his siblings) , June Hale Jur...Polly Hale...Eli Hale...Priscilla 
Hale...Minor heirs of Samuel Hale, dec'd. 
 
MISC NOTES / QUESTIONS/ FOLLOWUP 
 
Harlen was about 30 when his father died.  He became a Quaker  -- or at least was received by Back Creek 
MM -- 10 years after his marriage. 
 
Harlen's headstone is in Back Creek Cemetery, across the street from the Back Creek Meeting House 
(Pastor is Ray Lambe, as of 1998).   Headstone reads: " Harlen B. Hale, 6th of 5th mo 1853.  Aged 54 years 
1 mo & 2 days." This viewed by LH on 9-23-98.  Harlen's grave is about 14 feet directly left of large 
headstone of Dr. Barney Nixon.  Back Creek is about three miles west of Asheboro, just a block off 
Highway 64. 
 
Follow up to find out where the "Bolden" came from: 
Dawes Roll or Index?? lists a Joe Ellis Bolden, Cherokee.  FTM shows a CD of Delaware and Maryland 
marriages has a Jane Bolden. 
NC census of 1790 shows a number of Holdens in counties around Randolph. 
There are Boldens in Orange Co, which is next to Randolph. 
__________________________________ 
 
 
More About HARLEN BOLDEN HALE: 
Fact 1: Harlen, not Harlin or Harlan 
Fact 2: Randolph Co donated family history says born 4-4-1799 
Name (Facts Pg): One NC source says Baldwin, not Bolden 
  
Children of SARAH HENLEY and HARLEN HALE are: 
 i. JANE B.8 HALE217,218, b. 11 Dec 1835219; m. ALEN H. MCDANIEL220,221, Abt. 11 Feb 1857, Randolph 

Co., NC222. 
 
More About JANE B. HALE: 
Fact 1: Her wedding is mentioned in the Back Creek Bicentennial book. 

 
31. ii. EDWARD HENLEY HALE, b. 10 Jan 1838, High Point, NC; d. 1913, Tuttle, OK. 
 iii. MARY HALE223, b. 26 Jan 1840224; d. 24 Mar 1876225; m. H.K. WINSLOW226, 26 Sep 1863, Randolph 

Co., NC226. 
 



More About MARY HALE: 
Fact 1: or born 1842?? 

 
32. iv. NANCY P. HALE, b. 26 Mar 1842; d. 11 Dec 1863. 
33. v. SAMUEL HARLAN HALE, b. 03 Jul 1844, Randolph Co., NC; d. 06 Feb 1908, Asheboro, NC. 
 
 
23.  BARNABAS7 NIXON (MILLICENT6 HENLEY, JESSE5, JOHN4, SARAH3 MAYO, SARAH2 MAGGS, GEORGE1)227 
died Aft. 1846. 
 
Notes for BARNABAS NIXON: 
Is this the guy buried between Harlen Bolden Hale and Sara Henley Hale? 
 
More About BARNABAS NIXON: 
Name2: Some say Barnaby 
  
Child of BARNABAS NIXON is: 
 i. SUSANNAH8 NIXON228, m. JOSEPH HENLEY228; b. 16 Jun 1768; d. 17 Dec 1860228. 

 
Notes for JOSEPH HENLEY: 
From the Barbara Griggs Collection, Asheboro Public Library, letters contributed by Marian Henley 
Goodwell: 
 
Letters from Joseph Henley in North Carolina in 1833, to Tristram Coggeshall, who had married his 
niece, and on same sheet, letter to his sister, Penelope, both in Rush County, Indiana. (TYPED AS 
WRITTEN) 
 
the 5th of the 4 Mo. 1833 
respected friend trestem I take this opportunity of riteing a few lines too the (thee?) after so long a time 
I can informe the that we are all well at this time and our relations are all well as far as I no hipeing 
these few lines May find the and theine Enjoying the Same blesing I have receved 3 letters from the first 
rote at Micajas the 2 is riten the 11 Mo the 22 the 3 date the 12 Mo d this last had NEWBYS Depition in 
it ther has not any thing bin done in that tom buseness yet but we Exspect to try and git it settled before 
long the rote to Me about some Corne that the bought of Henry.  I exspected for Henry to have the first 
years rent but Not this years rent  I want tamme to take Charge of the plase Now as he has to pay the 
tax  I have sent the 50 Dollars by larrence I cant tell when the will git the Money from Jacob he decest 
about 2 weeks A Go bieer (bien?) says he is to pay part of the Money that Jacob was owing of the   
____ there has bin A Destresing time at Mikes Sometime back Mike has had a very hard spell of 
Sicknes but has Got about again his Daughter Coran was takeindown a few days after her father was 
and lay Confind 5 weeks and Decest about 3 weeks ago it Did seem like it was a Most More than the 
family could bare to See her Go in to the Ground.  feffrick NEWBY is very lo at this time it is thout he 
hardly will recover again brother Jesse has met withaa Grate loss I think it was about the 2nd of last 
Month his Mill Was laid in ashes they Discovered it about Daybrake but it was too late to Save one 
Sent of Any thing there was about 30 barrels of flour burnt and Every Graine of Corne he had he had 
Nothing to feed with Next morning till he went out a Mong the neighbors and Got Something it has a 
Most broke him Down but I think he intends to try and build a Gain he can Give no Account how it took 
fire the place where it stood looks Destresing So I Conclud   Joseph HENLEY 
 
To Penelope Newby  Dear sister I have often thought of the Sence we parted and was Glad to have that 
the got to thy journeysend Safe and well I red they letter which was Great Satisfation to hear that the 
was Well and Medlingwel Satisfid the rote that the wanted to hear from John Hill and beckkey Josh 
Staid but a few day at Johns after you  left there and before he returned home and has bin very weekly 
Ever Sense until about a month or two back he Seems rather upon the recrute he Seems very Desirous 
to Come to your part of thw world beckke staid til the Quarterly Meting at Salim and then Came to our 
house and Staid a few days and then went to Arons and boarded and went to school to Isme 
LARRANCE we had him again this winter.  She quit the School a while before it was out and went to 
live with her Mothere wheare I am afraid she will not do much good for her Self there I must Conclude 
and remain thy Ever Well wishing brother   Joseph HENLEY 
 
Cort was heare last week I have heard whether ther was Any thing Done between the and GARNER or 
Not 



 
Addressed to: Trestum COGGSHALL, Rush County, State of Indiana 
------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
Barbara Grigg Collection, by Isme Larrance 
 
"Joseph Henley, son of John and Mary (Albertson) Henley, lived in 1833 in Randolph County, North 
Carolina, along the Uwharrie River in the vicinity of Hills Store, the Uwharrie Meeting, etc.  He first 
came to Indiana in 1818 or 1819 to 'Spy out the land' and left money and instructions with his brother 
in law, Robert Hill of Wayne County, Indiana, to enter land for him in Rush County when the Land 
Office opened in Brookville in 1821.  He and Aaron Hill made a trip (as per a diary kept by Aaron) in 
1829 to again look things over, but Joseph did not come bring his family until 1837.  By the time his 
wife, Peninah, died in 1860 all ten of his living children were living in Rush County." 
 "Tristram Coggeshall, to whom the first part of the letter is written, was living in Rush County, 
having married Joseph's niece, Milliscent Newby.  Milliscent was the daughter of Joseph's sister, 
Penelope, and Joseph Newby.  Joseph Newby had died in January of 1831 and his widow, Penelope, 
removed with her son Henry and his wife Sarah (Thornburg) Newby to Duck Creek M.M.  11.22.1832.  
She may have been living with them, or with daughter Milliscent.  At least Joseph was able to write to 
both Tristram and Penelope in the same letter.  Joseph's son Henry, is mentioned.  He was in Rush 
County as early as 1828, probably caring for his father's land.  He entered land of his own in 1833, and 
in 1834 laid out the town lots of Carthage with John Clark.  Joseph also mentions his brother, Jesse, 
who died 10th month 23, 1834, more than a year after his mill burned and 'a Most broke Him down.' 
 "Joseph's spelling and grammar are not the best, but no doubt high above the average for a non-
Quaker farmer of his day. I like his spellings and expressions - 'Destresing, takeindown, a Mong, a 
Most, a Gain, Medlingwel Satisfid, Indianna, etc.'  One must remember to read most the the's as 'thee' 
to make the letter clear. 
 "Reference to letter 'rote at Micajas' would be Joseph's brother, Micahah who m. Guildma Charles, 
and lived in Wayne County, on the road on which I now live." 
 
---------------------------------- 
In Lyford's file is photocopy of transcript from diary of Aaron Hill as he traveled from North Carolina 
to Indiana and back in 1829 with Joseph Henley.   

 
 
24.  ELIZABETH7 HENLEY (JESSE6, JESSE5, JOHN4, SARAH3 MAYO, SARAH2 MAGGS, GEORGE1)229,230 was born 
03 Jul 1796231, and died 05 Jul 1850.  She married SAMUEL WORK232 1815232, son of HENRY WORK.  He 
was born 10 Oct 1792, and died 28 Dec 1871. 
  
Child of ELIZABETH HENLEY and SAMUEL WORK is: 
 i. SARAH JANE8 WORK. 
 
 
25.  JACOB7 HENLEY (JESSE6, JESSE5, JOHN4, SARAH3 MAYO, SARAH2 MAGGS, GEORGE1) was born 19 Dec 
1797233, and died 03 Mar 1840.  He married CATHERINE E. HOSTETLER234 1821234.   
 
More About CATHERINE E. HOSTETLER: 
Name2: Or Hostettles  
  
Child of JACOB HENLEY and CATHERINE HOSTETLER is: 
 i. WILLIAM NIXON8 HENLEY235, b. 24 Jan 1831, Clark, IN; m. NARCISSUS PEYTON235. 
 
 
26.  THOMAS JEFFERSON7 HENLEY (JESSE6, JESSE5, JOHN4, SARAH3 MAYO, SARAH2 MAGGS, GEORGE1) was 
born 18 Jun 1808236, and died 02 Jun 1875 in Covelo, Mendocino Co., CA236.  He married BELINDA 
FOUTS236 20 Jun 1830236.   
  
Children of THOMAS HENLEY and BELINDA FOUTS are: 
 i. WHITCOMB8 HENLEY. 
 ii. ADALINE HENLEY, b. 1832. 
 iii. GEORGE WASHINGTON HENLEY, b. 1833. 



 iv. THOMAS BENTON HENLEY, b. 08 Oct 1836. 
 v. HIRAM FOUTS HENLEY, b. 1838. 
 vi. JAMES BARCLAY HENLEY, b. 17 Mar 1843. 
 
 
27.  DAVID VESTAL7 HENLEY (STEPHEN6, JESSE5, JOHN4, SARAH3 MAYO, SARAH2 MAGGS, GEORGE1)237 was 
born 20 Oct 1818 in Guilford Co, Nc237.  He married ELEANOR LASSITER237 03 Mar 1844 in Deep River, 
Guilford Co, NC237.   
 
Notes for DAVID VESTAL HENLEY: 
  
 
Subj:  Henley's of North Carolina  
Date:  5/15/01 7:12:27 AM Pacific Daylight Time  
From:    Gordon_Williams@vfc.com 
  
File: pic21222.pcx (121185 bytes) DL Time (TCP/IP): < 1 minute  
 
 
Lyford, 
Noticed that you were looking for some information on the Henley's and 
specifically Jesse.  The below information, I found in a book here at the 
Greensboro Public Library.  Eleanor Lassiter and David Vestal Henley were 
my 2nd Great grandparents and they are buried at the Deep River Friends 
cemetery here in Greensboro/Jamestown, NC.  Maybe some information 
contained below could be of some help to you....at least I hope so.  If not 
it makes for some fun reading about their lives.  I also have some pictures 
that I scanned of them from my web site. 
http://Celestino/Gordon_Williams/will001.html 
 
                                         DAVID AND 
                          ELEANOR LASSITER HENLEY 
 
              Reprinted from Book Titled "Deep River Friends" 
 
In many ways the story of David Vestal Henley is very similar to that of 
many Quakers coming into the Piedmont during the latter half of the 1700s. 
His grandfather, a John Henley probably born in England, appeared in North 
Carolina Quaker records because of his death on August 3, 1758, in 
Pasquotank County, Albemarle Province. John's son, Jesse (1725-1801), 
appeared in court records in Pasquotank County on July ii, 1745, in 
relation to a deed. By October 21, 1765, his name shows up in Rowan County 
records when he purchased 140 acres "on both sides of Trading Path and both 
sides of Deep River in Rowan County," now Randolph. On November 19, 1766, 
he was received into New Garden Monthly Meeting by certificate from 
Pasquotank. Later he was listed among the original members of Back Creek 
Monthly Meeting, organized in 1792. 
 
He apparently added to his land holdings from time to time. In fact, some 
have thought he was a kind of land speculator, buying and selling to his 
financial profit. The records of Randolph County (organized in 1779) show 
that he purchased at least twenty-six parcels of land. At his death in 1800 
he left a total of 5,452 acres to his children. He was generous with his 
land. He gave over 400 acres to three slave families when he liberated them 
years before slavery was a burning issue. On December 25, 1796, he gave 50 
acres "to establish a town at site of courthouse to be called Asheborough." 



 
Jesse had at least seven children. His youngest son, Stephen, became the 
father of David Vestal Henley, who with his wife is the subject of this 
chapter. David, Stephen's youngest son, was only two years old when his 
father died in 1820 of "Cramp colic," probably appendicitis. In 1844 he 
married a Methodist girl, Eleanor Lassiter, whose family were loyal and 
active members of Oak Grove Methodist Church on the west side of the 
Uwharrie River. Today a well kept country church is on the same site, with 
a panoramic view of the Uwharrie River and the beautiful Uwharrie Valley. 
 
Macajah Lassiter was a large landowner and successful businessman. As was 
common in those days Macajah had a large family: ten children by his first 
wife and eleven by his second. Eleanor was number nine. Macajah's 
tombstone, which stands some five feet tall, is fairly legible today after 
these more than 130 years and reads as follows: 
 
Macajah Lassiter Departed this life June 3rd, 1854 
Aged 90 years / He was twice married / 21 children 96 grandchildren / 81 
great grand children and 4 greatgreat-grand children. 
 
Eleanor must have had a strong attachment to and love for her childhood 
church for it was eighteen years after their marriage before she became a 
Friend. David was a faithful member of Back Creek Meeting where he served 
in various responsible positions including that of clerk for many years. 
 
THE WAR YEARS 
 
The Henley family suffered much during the Civil War. They had to bury 
their valuables under the pig pen and they kept their horses tethered as 
far back in the woods as they thought they could find them again. Often 
deserters were hiding in nearby woods and they would appear frequently at 
the house pleading for food. Eleanor would feed them, often at great risk 
to herself. On occasion they would sit at the family table, their guns 
beside them, expecting at any time to hear the sound of horses' feet on 
their trail. David did not have to go to war because he was not physically 
strong and perhaps partly because of his age since he was in his middle 
forties at that time. Later he did have to pay $500 in lieu of his going 
and also a similar amount for his oldest son. 
 
The Henley's had heard such good reports from Friends who had earlier gone 
to Ohio and Indiana that they made plans to go west even before the war was 
over. They made arrangements with a neighbor, William Lowe, to look after 
the farm and the affairs left behind. But when they considered the size of 
the family (twelve children including a tiny baby), the amount of 
provisions required for them and the horses, and the capacity of the 
covered wagon which was to carry them and all their goods, it seemed too 
big an undertaking. They decided to buy a farm in Guilford County, near 
Deep River Meeting House, adjoining that of David's sister, Anna, who had 
earlier married Henry Davis of the Deep River community. 
 
MOVING TO DEEP RIVER 
 
The move was made by installments, the older children going to the new farm 
to care for things there while the little ones with the mother and father 
at the old home. David was going back and forth much of the time. The old 
farm, near the confluence of Carraway Creek and the Uwharrie River, was 



only thirty-five miles from the new one. But the family traveled slowly on 
their final trip, partly because they were also driving the cows and sheep. 
The first night found them at Brown's Crossroads where they secured a room 
for Mother Eleanor and six-weeks-old Eunice while the men camped out in the 
wagon to watch after their load and the animals. The second night they were 
within one mile of the new home when they finally succumbed to the pitiful 
cries of the little baby who had had colic most of the way. The William 
Beard family (of Beard's Hat Shop) welcomed the mother and babe into their 
home for the night while the others completed the journey. The next morning 
Eleanor walked the remaining mile carrying little Eu 
nice and whatever things they retained for sleeping overnight. 
 
Here they established themselves on a large farm and were soon a part of 
the community. Eventually there were thirteen children, not counting two 
who died in infancy. Much later they "adopted" an orphan girl (Ava 
Sheckells, later Mrs. Bunyon Mcpherson) who lived in the home for several 
years to help care for the mother in her declining years. Eunice married J. 
Winston Blair. Eleanor lived to be ninety-two and died in 1903. So 
eventually the family numbered eighteen, including the parents, although 
some of the older children had probably left home before the youngest were 
very old. 
 
AT WORK IN THE MEETING 
 
The responsibility of such a large family did not deter David and Eleanor 
from participating in community affairs and especially in the Friends 
meeting. David was an elder for all of his later years and Eleanor, after 
serving as an elder for twenty-four years was recorded as a minister in 
1890. The family was so regular in attending meeting twice a week that even 
the farm animals seemed to be aware of the calendar. The Henley's used a 
pair of mules to convey them for a number of years and tied them to a 
specific tree on the meeting house grounds. On one occasion midweek meeting 
had been cancelled. But one of the mules which had been turned loose to 
graze did not forget her weekly chore. She betook herself to the meeting 
house and was found standing dutifully by her hitching tree. 
 
LABORS ON THE FARM 
 
The burden of the work in caring for such a large family fell especially 
heavily on the mother. All cooking was done at an open fireplace until 
about 1855 when a stove peddler came along and a stove was purchased. To 
the women fell the task of preparing cotton, flax, and wool for making into 
garments and bedding. Dye stuffs came from the fields, the woods, the 
garden, and the hedgerows. They were "set" with copperas, alum, rusty 
nails, salt, and turpentine. Soap and candles were made in the home. Even 
the candlewicks were made from cotton and spun into a string. Corn husks 
were made into sun hats, fans and dolls; braided into door mats and twisted 
into cords for chair bottoms, scrub mops, and mattresses for the beds. Of 
course, all the foods, winter and summer, came from the farm and were 
prepared in the kitchen. 
 
The men had to make many of their tools and improvise for many needs. A 
strip of hickory bark, for instance, served to hold a gate closed. A 
blacksmith shop on the farm did most of the metal work necessary and 
provided a place for horse shoeing. Repairs to plows, wagons, buggies and 
tools were necessary. Many small articles for home use such as fruit 



peelers and corers were made there. Although every farmer, even Quakers, 
kept a gun, David Henley probably did not make his own. The 1850 census 
listed eighteen gunsmiths and eighteen gunstockers in the Jamestown-Deep 
River area. The Henley shop was large enough to accommodate woodworking. Ox 
yokes, cradles for reaping, grain bins, looms, water and feed troughs, and 
probably some household furniture also came from such a shop. 
 
TRIBUTES TO LIFE AND CHARACTER 
 
After all the hard work was done in providing a home and a living, David 
and Eleanor still found time to care for religious, educational, and 
humanitarian concerns. David was an elder in the meeting after 1874 until 
his death twenty-nine years later. Of him the Deep River Meeting wrote in 
his memorial: 
 
His worth was recognized by Friends when quite young, as is shown by his 
being appointed to fill many positions of trust in the meetings to which he 
belonged. . . . He seemed especially concerned for the welfare of the young 
people and feared that some were "quenching the Spirit." He often 
admonished them in public and in private to do all that the Lord required 
of them. . . . He was an affectionate and devoted husband and father, 
tender and thoughtful in the care of his family. 
 
It should be added that he often, and perhaps usually, accompanied his wife 
on her visits to other meetings. Their names appear frequently in the 
minutes of Deep River Monthly Meeting. 
 
Eleanor was also appointed an elder in 1876, and in 1890 she was recorded 
as a minister. In the memorial prepared by her meeting after her death it 
was written of her: 
 
She spent much time and traveled many miles visiting meetings, families, 
jails, almshouses and doing whatever the Lord directed. Her life was 
largely spent in loving ministrations to others at the bedside of the sick 
and suffering, comforting the dying and those in distress. . . . She was 
strong in principle, pure and upright in character, loving, kind and 
patient in disposition, industrious in habit, and ever true to her 
convictions of right. 
 
David and Eleanor Henley raised a family of fifteen children about whom a 
neighbor said, "There wasn't a black sheep among them." Four sons and nine 
daughters, each lived to be sixty-five or more, and led lives of usefulness 
and service, each one worthy of a memorial similar to that of their 
parents. They, too, raised fine families - a total of fifty-two in the 
third generation and at least ninety-four in the fourth, and current, 
generation. So In just such a way is the rich heritage of a nineteenth 
century family carried on and passed to a still younger generation to be a 
blessing in their time. 
 
The names of the fifteen children are: 
Dougan Clarke Henley 1845-1931 
Mary Henley Williams 1846-1934 
Parthenia Henley Snipes 1848-1934 
Micajah Charles Henley 1849-1943 
Sarah Ellen Henley Thrift 1851-1931 
 



Susan Henley 1852-1854 
Anna Maria Henley Couch 1854-1948 
Asenath Minerva Henley Gossett 1856-1930 
Nathan Pearson Henley 1857-1948 
Jesse Ambrose Henley 1858-1951 
Martha Jane Henley McCracken 1861-1940 
Nancy Elizabeth Henley Gordon 1863-1932 
Eunice Henley Blair 1865-1953 
David Vestal Henley, Jr. 1866-i866 
(lived four days) 
Gulielma Henley Grantham 1871-1965 
Ava Louise Sheckells McPherson 1891-1956 
(A little girl they took to raise) 
 
Much of the material in this chapter has been gleaned from an unpublished 
manuscript entitled, "Linsey-Woolsey Days," Original Memoirs of Jessie 
Henley Parker. This material has been edited by Mrs. Parker's daughter, 
Eleanor Parker Bell who is a great-granddaughter of David and Eleanor 
Henley, the subjects of this chapter. 
 
The writer has also made visits to the Oak Grove Methodist Church and that 
community and to the old Henley farm, less than a mile from Deep River 
Meeting House. He has also talked at length with the several grandchildren 
still living in this general area. 
 
----------------------- Headers -------------------------------- 
Return-Path: <Gordon_Williams@vfc.com> 
 
  
Children of DAVID HENLEY and ELEANOR LASSITER are: 
 i. DOUGAN8 HENLEY. 
 ii. MARY HENLEY. 
 iii. PARTHENA HENLEY. 
 iv. MICAJAH CHARLES HENLEY. 
 v. SARAH E. HENLEY. 
 vi. SUSAN HENLEY. 
 vii. ANNA M. HENLEY. 
 viii. ASENITH MINERVA HENLEY. 
 ix. NATHAN P. HENLEY. 
 x. JESSE AMBROSE HENLEY. 
 xi. MARTHA JANE HENLEY. 
 xii. NANCY ELIZABETH HENLEY. 
 xiii. EUNICE H. HENLEY. 
 xiv. DAVID HENLEY. 
 xv. GULIELINA E. HENLEY. 
 
 

Generation No. 8 
 

28.  SARAH8 HENLEY (JOSEPH7, JOHN6, JOHN5, JOHN4, SARAH3 MAYO, SARAH2 MAGGS, GEORGE1)238,239 was 
born 08 Oct 1799 in Randolph Co., NC240, and died 11 Jun 1877 in Rush Co, IN240.  She married THOMAS 
THORNBURG240,241 02 Dec 1819 in Randolph Co, NC242,243, son of THOMAS THORNBURG and MARIUM 
(THORNBURG).   
 
More About THOMAS THORNBURG: 
Name2: Quaker records also spell it: Thornborough 
  
 



Child of SARAH HENLEY and THOMAS THORNBURG is: 
 i. DIZA9 THORNBURG244. 
 
 
29.  WILLIAM HUBBARD8 HENLEY (ELIAS7, JOHN6, JOHN5, JOHN4, SARAH3 MAYO, SARAH2 MAGGS, 
GEORGE1)245,246 was born 30 Oct 1816247, and died 13 Aug 1903247.  He married (1) ELIZABETH PITTS247.    
He married (2) ELIZABETH PITTS248, daughter of JAMES PITTS and SARA.   
  
Children of WILLIAM HENLEY and ELIZABETH PITTS are: 
 i. MARY9 HENLEY. 
 ii. DANIEL HENLEY. 
 iii. ELIAS HENLEY. 
 iv. JAMES HENLEY. 
 v. MARTHA JANE HENLEY. 
 vi. NAOMI HENLEY. 
 
  
Child of WILLIAM HENLEY and ELIZABETH PITTS is: 
 vii. MARY9 HENLEY, m. JOSHUA RUSHTON248. 
 
 
30.  ANDREW NIXON8 BALFOUR (MARY7 HENLEY, JOHN6, JESSE5, JOHN4, SARAH3 MAYO, SARAH2 MAGGS, 
GEORGE1)249 was born 03 Apr 1826 in Randolph Co., NC249, and died 10 Sep 1897 in Augusta, Hancock, 
IL249.  He married KEZIAH LAMAR ROBBINS249 07 Dec 1848 in Illinois.   
  
Child of ANDREW BALFOUR and KEZIAH ROBBINS is: 
 i. JAMES OSCAR9 BALFOUR249. 
 
 
31.  EDWARD HENLEY8 HALE (SARAH7 HENLEY, JOHN6, JESSE5, JOHN4, SARAH3 MAYO, SARAH2 MAGGS, 
GEORGE1)250,250 was born 10 Jan 1838 in High Point, NC251,252,253, and died 1913 in Tuttle, OK.  He married 
SARAH JANE SANDERS254,255 30 Sep 1871 in Parke Co., IN (based on where kids born)256, daughter of 
BRANSON SANDERS and CHARITY OVERMAN.  She was born 07 Oct 1850 in IN, and died 29 Jul 1933 in 
Lived with Aretha Hale Wildman in Riverside, CA, but went back to Tuttle & died there. 
 
Notes for EDWARD HENLEY HALE: 
These are the Family Tree Maker Notes Pages of Lyford Hale (lyfordhale at gwandrw dot com): 
 
PUBLIC RECORDS 
 
From Randolph Co, NC Monthly Meeting Minutes, per Hubert Sanders: 
Edward H. got certificate to Springfield M.M. Douglas Co, Kansas, 9-9-1865. (verified by LH) 
 
From records of Coloma MM Parke County, Ind.: 
1-19-1885 " To Thunderbird Hill MM of Friends, Cherokee Co, Kansas: Edward H. Hale and Sarah J. 
Hale, his wife, members of this meeting with their children; Flora G, Harlan B, Mary L, Anna, Alpheus, 
Lenius, Luther and Mary L, having settled in your limits no obstruction appears to prevent the transfer of 
their right of membership, therefore we recommend them to your Christian care and are in love our 
friends." 
                                                               Clerks: Jesse Saunders 
                                                                           Luella Saunders 
 
 
9-9-1865    Edward H. got certificate to Springfield M.M., Douglas Co., Kansas. 
 
From: Ancestry.com, Gene Pool Individual Records 
Edward Henley Hale   



  Birth: 11 January 1838-- Guilford, High Point, NC  
  Death: 
     1910 --    
  Spouse:  Sarah Jane Sanders  
  Parents: Harlan Bolden Hale, Sarah   Henley  
 
1880 Census, Wabash Township, Parke Co, Indiana: 
Edward Hale age 48, Sarah age 30 , Flora age 8, Harland age 7, Anna age 4 (looks like Amy on the form), 
Alpheus age 3, Lineus age 8mos. 
Census shows Edward and his parents born in NC.  Shows Sarah born in Indiana, her father in Ohio and her 
mother in NC. 
All five children listed were born in Kansas.  -- Spelling is per the census sheet. 
 
RELATIVES 
 
Hale family notes say his birthday is the 10th. 
Family records refer to him as both Edward Harlan and Edward Henley.  Family is related to both Harlans 
and Henleys, but  Sam Hale's birth certificate says his father was Edward Henley Hale. 
 
Hubert Sanders letter to Areatha Hale Wildman has some family background info.  LH has a copy of the 
letter.  It says, in part, that: 
 
The Branson Sanders family moved to Kansas in 1868.  The Hale and Sanders families moved to Indiana in 
1874.  Then to Arkansas, then to Bluejacket in the Northeastern part of Oklahoma.  
 
 Edward worked on the Indiana farm of John and Rachel Wildman, Uncle Erwin's parents.  The first 
mention of this is in the Wildman's ledgeer dated 1875.  Edward worked on the Wildman farm and was a 
carpenter during the time the family was living near the Wildman farm in Wabash.  
 
Family moved from Ind. to Ark in 1881 or 1882, staying for about two years.  Mary Jane was about 1 1/2 
years old when they moved to Cherokee County, Kansas, staying about three years.   
 
 In the late 1890's Ed Hale and the older boys went to New Salem in central Oklahoma.  They built a house.  
When finished, Sarah and the other children traveled by train to New Salem.  See the certificate of removal 
above. 
 
From a brother or sister of Sam Hale: 
"Don't know just when Father began to try to prove info on his claim (Cherokee) 
but it was because of that prospect that we moved to Bluejacket and that was long before March 7, 1907.  
In fact, we moved there some time in Nov, I think, and you were born in Feb.; I have just called Beulah to 
know what she may remember about it, but didn't get any answer." 
 
MISC NOTES / QUESTIONS/ FOLLOWUP 
 
The 1907 lawsuit listed people who believed they were owed money due to Cherokees by the government 
included John and Anna Henley and Edward Hale, born High Point NC 1-11-1838.  This is from the 
Muskogee Area Office, Muskogee, Ok. 1962.  The birthday corresponds to our Edward Henley Hale, but I 
don't know about John and Anna Henley.  This is not proof of Indian heritage, only proof that the relatives 
believed they were part Cherokee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



More About EDWARD HENLEY HALE: 
Burial: Tuttle, OK 
Fact 1: Edward Henley Hale is correct on Grandpa Hale's birth certificate. 
Fact 2: Moved to Indianapolis, Ind. about 9-13-1902. 
Fact 3: Born Jan 10 or 11? 
Fact 4: Buried in Tuttle, Oklahoma, as are other Hales 
 
Notes for SARAH JANE SANDERS: 
Letter to Mildred H from Eunice Wildman Jorgenson, dated 1980, says: Grandma Hale (Sarah Jane) took 
all the kids and moved from Blue Jacket to Tuttle after Grandpa Hale and oldest boys had built a place for 
the family to live. 
 
More About SARAH JANE SANDERS: 
Burial: Tuttle, OK 
Fact 1: Buried in Tuttle, Ok 
Fact 2: Moved to Indiana in 1874 with her parents. 
Fact 3: Moved to Oklahoma in 1904. 
Fact 4: Grandpa Hale's birth certificate lists her as Sara. 
Fact 5: Her headstone says Sarah 
  
Children of EDWARD HALE and SARAH SANDERS are: 
 i. FLORA ALICE9 HALE257, b. 16 Jul 1872, Parke Co., IN (1880 census says Kansas); d. 26 Mar 1904, 

New Salem Cemetery, Shawnee, OK; m. EDSON L. BARNETT; b. Bet. 1868 - 1872. 
 
Notes for FLORA ALICE HALE: 
Debbie took picture of her grave at New Salem Cemetery, outside of Shawnee. 

 
 ii. HARLAN BRANSON HALE257, b. 20 Nov 1873, Parke Co., IN (1880 census says Kansas)257. 
 iii. ANNA FRANCES HALE257, b. 23 Sep 1875, Parke Co., Ind. (1880 census says Kansas)257; m. CURT 

HIGHFILL, Bet. 1895 - 1897; b. Bet. 1870 - 1875. 
 iv. ALPHEUS CHARLES HALE258,259, b. 13 Dec 1877, Parke Co., Ind. (1880 census says Kansas); d. 1945, 

Some family records say died Sept 46; m. MAUDE PEARL HARGRAVE260, Bet. 1900 - 1903; b. 1880, 
KS; d. 1925. 
 
Notes for ALPHEUS CHARLES HALE: 
Article entitled: Dimmit County Mesquite Roots Vol 1, by Laura Knowlton Tidwell, for the People of 
Dimmit Co., TX: Discusses Alpheus and Maude.  Family came to Big Wells in 1913, by train from 
Harrah, OK.  Then took train to Las Vegas, TX.  From there the family walked five miles to Shumate's 
Store in Valley Wells.  Beven was 7, Stanley 2.  The sister yet not born.  Charles was a carpenter.  He 
built his own home and several others. 
 
Net Hale's address book has him in San Antonio at some point, possibly in 1940's 

 
 v. LINNEAUS ELI HALE, b. 23 Sep 1879, Parke Co., IN (1880 census says Kansas)261; m. LOUISE 

SUTHERLAND; b. Missouri (?). 
 
Notes for LINNEAUS ELI HALE: 
1920 Federal Census for Oklahoma lists Linneaus and Louise (ancestry.com misspells him as Limmie).  
They live in Newkirk Township, Kay County.  They are shown on page 8B, ED #140, image 0994.  
Louise may have been born in Missouri (it's hard to read).  John Monson is living with them. 
 
More About LINNEAUS ELI HALE: 
Name (Facts Pg): Spelling: Linneaus as per the San Antonio relatives 

 
 vi. LUTHER EDWARD HALE, b. 01 Jul 1881, Parke Co., IN261; d. Jun 1969261; m. GERTRUDE [HALE], 

Bet. 1900 - 1903; b. Bet. 1881 - 1885. 
 
 
 
 



Notes for LUTHER EDWARD HALE: 
From Christian Church, Tuttle, OK 11-28-03: 
I have found out a couple of things for you.  The lady that I checked with told me that she would do 
some more looking.  Anyway, she told me that he (Luther) had two daughters.  By the church 
membership records, it was a family of four:  Luther Hale, Mrs. L. Hale, Ruby Hale, & Alhie Hale.  
That last name I spelled exactly as it is in the register.  I'm not sure if it is correct spelling or not.  I do 
not see any Appleby's or Hargrave's in the register.  She also told me that Mr. Hale was a great 
builder.  In fact, he built a house right next door to where I am living.  My parents now own the house 
that he built and rent it out.  It is still standing!  Anyway, that is all the information she had off the top 
of her head.  I'll let you know if she comes up with something else if this is your great uncle.  

 
 vii. MARY JANE "MARIE" HALE, b. 10 Sep 1883, Lowell, AR261; d. 12 Nov 1972261; m. E. HERBERT 

EDDY, Bet. 1900 - 1903; b. Bet. 1880 - 1883. 
 
More About MARY JANE "MARIE" HALE: 
Name2: Aunt Marie 

 
 viii. WILLIAM SPRAGUE HALE262, b. 04 May 1886, Bluejacket, Benton Co., OK263; d. 26 Aug 1908. 

 
Notes for WILLIAM SPRAGUE HALE: 
Roger has William Sprague, born May 4. 
 
More About WILLIAM SPRAGUE HALE: 
Fact 1: Buried in Tuttle, Ok 

 
 ix. ARETHA HULDA HALE263, b. 28 Feb 1888, Bluejacket, Benton Co., OK263,264; d. 06 Jan 1980, 

Riverside, CA264; m. ERVIN WILDMAN265, Bet. 1905 - 1908; b. Bet. 1885 - 1888. 
 
Notes for ERVIN WILDMAN: 
Have a 1955 letter from Hubert B. Sanders to Aretha Hale _____.  Sanders lived at 410 West York St., 
Rockville, Indiana.  A son, John, lived in Pine Bluff, Arkansas. They were going to move to Houston. 
 
 
More About ERVIN WILDMAN: 
Fact 1: Or Ervin? 

 
 x. SAMUEL ALLEN HALE266, b. 17 Apr 1890, Bluejacket, Benton Co., OK266; d. 13 Jan 1962, Bishop, 

Inyo Co., California; m. NETTIE OPHELIA APPLEBY267, 27 Dec 1909, Oklahoma City, 
Oklahoma268,269; b. 23 Sep 1889, Near Marlin, Falls Co., TX; d. 25 Jul 1962, Bishop, Inyo Co., 
California. 
 
Notes for SAMUEL ALLEN HALE: 
These are the Family Tree Maker Notes Pages of Lyford Hale (lyfordhale at gwandrw dot com): 
 
Sam Hale was a salesman.  He sold appliances, sewing machines, etc. 
In late 1950's and early 60's he worked for Leora Feige  in her retail store, in Bishop, CA. He worked 
for many years for the G.M. Pfaff Sewing Machine Co. 
 
Buried in Santa Paula Cemetery, California 
 
They lived in Bishop in the 1940's and then again in the 50's and 60's.  Sam & Nettie made frequent 
trips to visit family in the '50's and '60's.  He would not leave home without a large supply of Bishop 
water. 
 
Sam enjoyed fishing and took his grandkids on many a fishing adventure to the Owens River, Lake 
Sabrina, and other lakes and streams in the Bishop & Mammoth Lakes areas. 
 
More About SAMUEL ALLEN HALE: 
Fact 1: Born into a Quaker family.  Nettie was a Methodist. 
Fact 2: In Bishop lived at 334 May St. 
 
 



Notes for NETTIE OPHELIA APPLEBY: 
These are the Family Tree Maker Notes Pages of Lyford Hale (lyfordhale at gwandrw dot com): 
 
Have an old photo of a man.  It was printed in Oklahoma City and label on back says it's Nettie's Uncle 
Wid. 
 
Nettie loved having her grandkids come to visit, but everyone -- adults included -- knew that everything 
came to a halt when it was time to watch Days of Our Lives and other favorite soap operas. 
 
More About NETTIE OPHELIA APPLEBY: 
Fact 1: Buried in Santa Paula Cemetery, Santa Paula, California 
Fact 2: Sometimes called Janette.  Birth Cert shows Nettie. 
Name 2: Nettie is what's on her birth certificate, not Janette 
Occupation: Housewife, seamstress 
Religion: Methodist 

 
 xi. EVERETT JAMES HALE270, b. 17 Sep 1891, Bluejacket, Benton Co., OK270; d. 28 Feb 1974, 

Hawthorne, CA270; m. LOU ANNIE WINTER; b. Abt. 1903, Alabama271. 
 
Notes for EVERETT JAMES HALE: 
Was in military in 1918, stationed in Texas for "first drilling." 
 
U.S. Census for 1930 shows the family living in San Bernardino.  Everett is listed as a rancher.   

 
 
32.  NANCY P.8 HALE (SARAH7 HENLEY, JOHN6, JESSE5, JOHN4, SARAH3 MAYO, SARAH2 MAGGS, GEORGE1)272 
was born 26 Mar 1842273, and died 11 Dec 1863.  She married WILLIAM PENN KEARNES274,275 09 Apr 
1860275.  He was born 14 Sep 1834, and died 08 Dec 1895. 
 
Notes for NANCY P. HALE: 
Nancy married a Kearnes.  This family is mentioned  in Reminiscences of Randolph Co, 1890?  William 
Kearns bought the home of Samuel H. Hale.  Then  Andrew Balfour married  Mary Henly, daughter of 
John Henly and lived there too. 
 
Birth date in one family record is 3-26-1848 
 
Is she Nancy Priscilla? 
 
More About NANCY P. HALE: 
Fact 1: Born in 1842 or 48? 
 
More About WILLIAM PENN KEARNES: 
Fact 1: or Keerans (was spelled both ways in that day) 
  
Child of NANCY HALE and WILLIAM KEARNES is: 
 i. NANCY9 KEARNES, m. WILL REDDING. 
 
 
33.  SAMUEL HARLAN8 HALE (SARAH7 HENLEY, JOHN6, JESSE5, JOHN4, SARAH3 MAYO, SARAH2 MAGGS, 
GEORGE1)276,277,278 was born 03 Jul 1844 in Randolph Co., NC279, and died 06 Feb 1908 in Asheboro, 
NC280,281.  He married MARY ANN HILL282,283 14 Aug 1877 in Randolph Co., NC283, daughter of WILLIAM 
HILL and ANN MILLIKAN.  She was born 18 Dec 1846 in Randolph Co., NC284, and died 16 Aug 1912 in 
Asheboro, NC. 
 
Notes for SAMUEL HARLAN HALE: 
From Hubert Sanders research:  Samuel got certificate to move to Springfield 
M.M. Nc to marry  6-8-1867 
 
Hinshaw, Encyc Amer. Quaker Gen., Vol 1, page 880 (Back Creek MM): 



1877, 8, 14  Samuel H., s Harlan B, dec, and Sarah, Randolph Co,  
                    m Mary A. Hill 
   
Full Context of Encyclopedia of American Quaker Genealogy, Vol. 1     
Viewing records 60014-60023 of 79944 Matches   
  << Previous 10 | Next 10>>    
 
Hale.  
 
1807, 2, 7. Sarah (form Garrison) dis mou.  
 
1822, 12, 11. Margaret (form Hunt) dis mou.  
 
1868, 4, 8. Mary A. (Hail) gct Back Creek MM.  
 
1877, 8, 14. Samuel H., s Harlin B., dec, & Sarah, Randolph Co., m Mary A. Hill.  
 
_______________________________ 
 
Have letterhead and letter:  The Hale House, A first-Class Boarding House   S.H. Hale Prop.  Rates 
Reasonable 
Letter is from 5-5-1899. 
Letter refers to "Brother John."  Am I missing a brother??? 
 
--------------------- 
 
LDS - Dickinson, says 
Samuel Harlan Hale born in High Point, Guilford, NC 
_____________________ 
 
Buried next to Harlen Bolden Hale, in Back Creek MM cemetery, are Infant Samuel Hale and Samuel 
Clayton Hale, son of  
S.H. and M.A. Hale 
 
Notes for MARY ANN HILL: 
Randolph Co. State archives lists a Mary Ann Hill, born July 20,1831 and died April 24th 1866.  This from 
a headstone in ??? cemetery. 
 
More About MARY ANN HILL: 
Fact 1: Randolph Co library record submitted by Hale says 1867 married 
  
Children of SAMUEL HALE and MARY HILL are: 
 i. WILLIAM HARLAN9 HALE, d. 1931, Greensboro, NC or Tennessee. 

 
Notes for WILLIAM HARLAN HALE: 
Had two sons and two daughters -- Hale family notes 

 
 ii. JOEL HALE285, d. 1945. 

 
Notes for JOEL HALE: 
Had two sons, one daughter.  Joel and Edward may have been twins - Hale family notes. 

 
 iii. EDWARD HALE285. 

 
Notes for EDWARD HALE: 
One son and two daughters.  Lived in Indiana. May be a twin to Joel -- Hale family notes. 
 



From Hubert Sanders research:  Edward got certificate to move to Indianapolis M.M., Ind, 9-13-1902. 
 
 iv. ADDISON J. HALE285, d. Indianapolis; m. ELIZABETH (HALE)286; d. 13 Jul 1860, Marshfield, MO. 

 
Notes for ADDISON J. HALE: 
Never married --  Hale family notes.   
 
Check AJ Hale and Addison J Hale.  Appears these are two different people with the same name, one 
the son of John Hale the other the son of Samuel Hale.   
 
-------------------- 
Addison J. bought land from Edmond Luck and George Thompson in 1855 and 1856, in Randolph Co., 
per General Index to RE Conveyances.  Record shows many AJ Hale purchases and deeds (but which 
AJ?) 
 
___________ 
Vol 61 The Heritage of Randolph Co 1993, Cheryl Martin, Editor: Addison was living in 1857.  Vol 5 
shows him an AJ as Clerk of Randolph Superior Court.  Randolph Co. Public Library file, Asheboro, 
shows Judge A.J. Hale born in NC 1823, son of John H. Hale and Margaret Hung, both natives of NC.  
He was twice clerk of the Superior Court. 
 
Notes for ELIZABETH (HALE): 
She is wife of a different Addison Hale, I believe. This needs to be moved 
 
----------------------------- 
 
Obituary of Mrs. Elizabeth Hale, from Greensboro Patriot, Guilford Co, NC Newspaper.  Dated 24 
August 1860. 
DIED -  On Friday 13th July, at Marshfield, Mo., Mrs. Elizabeth Hale, wife of A.J. Hale, aged 30 
years. 
 Until a few months ago Mrs. Hale had been a resident of Asheborough, N.C.  Having left her many 
friends there, she had gone to seek a home in Missouri, but had just reached it when she was taken sick 
and died after a painful illness of ten days. 
 As her life had been one of Christian virtue, so was hers a glorious death; happy in the confidence 
of her repentance in Christ, she died without fear and with no regret but at being separated from her 
husband and children. 
 At the tender age of fourteen years she gave her heart to God and devoted her life to his Service, 
and was ever afterwards a consistent member of the M.E. Church.  She never forgot the vows then 
taken - as a mother, a wife and a friend she discharged her duties in prayer for Devine aid and in hope 
of Divine acceptance. 
 "Death is another life: to her a life of bliss in Heaven, the eternal reward for her Godly work on 
earth - Her friends mourn her loss here; the Angels rejoice with her in Heaven." 
 
More About ELIZABETH (HALE): 
Fact 1: Died on Friday the 13th 

 
 v. MILTON HALE287, d. Fredricksburg, VA. 

 
Notes for MILTON HALE: 
Three sons, one daughter - Hale family notes 

 
 vi. ALLEN HALE287. 

 
Notes for ALLEN HALE: 
2 sons - Hale family notes 

 
 vii. ANNE HALE287, d. Stratford; m. STRATFORD. 

 
Notes for ANNE HALE: 
3 sons, 3 daughters - Hale family notes 
 
More About ANNE HALE: 



Name (Facts Pg): Father called her "Annie" 
 
 viii. MARY HALE287, d. Thomasville, N.C.. 
 ix. NANCY MURRAY HALE287,288, b. 20 Sep 1883, Randolph Co., NC; d. 02 Feb 1952, High Point, NC 

(buried in Oakwood Cem.); m. JOHN WILSON CLINARD288,289, 25 Oct 1903; d. 401 Otteray Dr., High 
Point, N.C.. 
 
Notes for NANCY MURRAY HALE: 
Notes from Grigg Collection at Asheboro Public Library, Randolph Co., NC: 
Nancy Hale Clinard became a member of Daughters of American Colonists on 4/26/1936 Membership 
#4293 through Services to Colony of N.C. by William Mikkikan.  Original Membership Certificate 
owned by Nancy Clinard Pickens. 
 
More About NANCY MURRAY HALE: 
Name (Facts Pg): Father called her "Nannie" 
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